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RECEIVED

y Alameda County Environmental Health 10:51 am, Jan 08, 201¢€

Rita and Tony Sullins
Don Sul Inc.

187 North L Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Re:  Transmittal Letter
Site Location: Arrow Rentals
187 North L Street, Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Rita and Tony Sullins, Don Sul Tnc., Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. (GZA) prepared
the Second 2015 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring, Remediation Effectiveness and Low
Threat Closure Report, dated January 6, 2016 that was sent to your office via electronic
delivery per Alameda County’s guidelines,

1 declare under penalty of law that the information and/or recommendations containcd in the
above referenced document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Rcspcctfully submitted,

,..-

/{z; ‘Ama_, /Z/ '

Rita / Tony Sullins ,
Property Owner *
Don 3ul Inc,

187 North T. Street

Livermore, CA 94550
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Project No.: 1262.2
Project Name:  Sullins (L St.)

Tony & Rita Sullins
Arrow Rentals Service
187 North L Street
Livermore, CA 94550

RE: Report:  Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring, Remediation
Effectiveness and Low Threat Closure Request
Location: 187 North L Street, Livermore, CA 94550.
(ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000394)

Dear Mr. & Ms. Sullins:

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. (Ground Zero) has prepared the following report for the
groundwater monitoring event performed between November 16, 2015 and November 18,
2015 as well as the remediation activities performed during the second half of 2015.
Additional groundwater sampling of the new wells (MW-9 and MW-10) was completed on
September 15, 2015. The core of gasoline contamination persists in the location of and down-
gradient (northwest) of the former underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated piping.
Dual Phase Extraction (DPE) and air sparging (AS) systems which were started on November
15, 2011 and March 21, 2012, respectively, continue to operate.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (209) 522-4119.

Respectfully submitted,

CS D

Eric L. Price, PG

cc: Jerry Wickham — ACEH (Via FTP site)
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Details of the groundwater monitoring and sampling events that took place on September 15,
2015, November 16, 2015 and November 17, 2015 as well as remediation activities
performed during the second half of 2015 are included in this report.

Newly installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10 were purged and sampled
on September 15, 2015. The routine semi-annual groundwater monitoring event was
performed on November 16, 2015 and November 17, 2015 in which thirty groundwater wells
were monitored, of which twenty wells were dry or had insufficient volume of water and
were not purged or sampled. An additional well (MW-404) could not be monitored due to an
obstruction within the well casing. A total of nine wells were monitored and sampled.

Ground Zero is currently implementing the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) which includes the

operation of dual phase extraction (DPE) and air sparging (AS) systems to treat the residual
contamination at the site.

The site history and geologic setting are summarized in Ground Zero’s I Semi-Annual

Groundwater Monitoring and Remedial Effectiveness Report dated July 24, 2014, A vicinity
map is included as Figure 1 and a site map is included as Figure 2.
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2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

2.1 Groundwater Elevation and Flow

September 15, 2015

Newly installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10 were purged and sampled
on September 15, 2015. The average groundwater elevation recorded during the event was
426.63 feet above mean sea level (amsl) and the average depth to water (DTW) was 53.24
feet below ground surface (bgs). The intermediate groundwater flow could not be calculated
since only two wells were monitored.

November 16, 2015 and November 17, 2015

All of the Sites shallow depth groundwater monitoring wells were reported to be dry during
the November 2015 monitoring event. All of the Sites intermediate depth groundwater
monitoring wells were reported to be dry during the November 2015 monitoring event, with
the exception of MW-9, MW-10 and EW-2. The average groundwater elevation recorded in
the intermediate monitoring wells was 424.91 feet amsl and the average DTW was 55.42 feet
bgs. Groundwater elevation has decreased 7.90 feet since the June 2015 monitoring event.

Between 1989 and 2015, DTW has ranged from approximately 20 to 56 feet bgs. The
November 2015 event represents the lowest groundwater elevation recorded at the Site.
Groundwater elevation has decreased by over 34 feet between April 1996 and November
2015. Well locations on- and off-site are shown on Figure 2 and on-site well locations are
shown on Figure 3.

The wells are categorized according to the aquifer interval which the screened section
intercepted. Well construction details are summarized in Table 1 and shown in vertical view
on Figure 4. Hydrographs depicting the change in groundwater elevation for the shallow,
intermediate and deep wells are included in Attachment A. Well categories are discussed
below:

Shallow Wells (screened 20 — 45 feet bgs):
W-1s, W-Bs, W-3s, W-Es, and either (MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8} or
{MW-105, MW-106, MW-107 and MW-108} depending on groundwater elevation

Intermediate Wells (screened 40 - 60 feet bgs):

W-1, W-3, W-A, MW-104, MW-205, MW-206, MW-207, MW-208, MW-9, MW-10 and
EW.-2

o Well W-] is considered intermediate and is monitored; however the well is not
utilized for groundwater gradient measurements due to modifications to the well
top for remediation purposes.
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e Well W-A is considered intermediate and is monitored; however the well is not
utilized for groundwater gradient measurements due to modifications to the well
top for remediation purposes.

¢ Monitoring well W-2 cannot be located following the construction of the housing
complex to the south and southeast of the site.

* Monitoring wells W-2 and W-3 could not be monitored since an access agreement
could not be obtained from Signature Properties.

Deep Wells (screened ~ 65 feet bgs):
MW-204, MW-305, MW-306, MW-307, MW-308

Deepest Wells (screened > 70 feet bgs):
MW-304, MW-404

Horizontal Groundwater Gradients

During the September 2015 groundwater monitoring event, the intermediate groundwater
flow could not be calculated since data was only collected from two wells.

During the November 2015 groundwater monitoring event, all of the shallow wells were
reported to be dry. During the November 2015 groundwater monitoring event, all of the
intermediate wells were reported to be dry with the exception of MW-9, MW-10 and EW-2.
The groundwater flow in the intermediate aquifer was calculated to be to the northwest at a
gradient of approximately 0.025 ft/ft. Elevation data from MW-9, MW-10 and EW-2 was
used to calculate the intermediate groundwater flow.

The historical shallow and intermediate groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table
2 and Table 3. The deep groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table 4.

Figure 5 and Figure 6 illustrate the intermediate and deep aquifer groundwater gradient maps
for the November 2015 monitoring event, respectively. A groundwater gradient map for the
shallow groundwater monitoring wells was not included since all of the wells were dry.

Vertical Groundwater Gradients

Ground Zero caiculated vertical gradients for well pair MW-204/304 using data collected
during the November 2015 monitoring event, which was calculated to be negative (or
downward) at -0.006 ft/ft.

The remaining well pairs could not be calculated since monitoring wells MW-205, MW-206
and MW-207 were dry during the November 2015 event.

Figure 3 shows the location of the well pairs used for calculating vertical groundwater
gradient in this report. Vertical gradients are summarized in Table 5.
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2.2  Groundwater Sampling Procedure

On September 15, 2015, November 16, 2015 and November 17, 2015, Ground Zero staff
recorded DTW measurements as well as purged and sampled the selected groundwater
monitoring wells. The wells were purged of at least three well volumes of stagnant water
prior to sample collection unless the well was dewatered during purging. During the
November 2015 event, EW-2 was sampled with a disposable bailer.

When pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity (EC) measurements had stabilized to
within 10%, the groundwater monitoring wells are sampled. Care is taken to minimize
sample agitation. The Continuous Multichannel Tubing (CMT®) wells are purged using a
peristaltic pump. Field parameters were collected from the CMT wells for the first time and
are included in Attachment B.

All groundwater samples were carefully transferred to the appropriate containers, checked for
headspace, uniquely labeled, temporarily stored in an ice chest refrigerated to a temperature
of less than 6°C, and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to BC Labs of Bakersfield,
California (ELAP #1186) for analysis.

All well purge water was placed in a 55 gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved container. Upon completing the groundwater monitoring event, all purge water was
pumped from drums and into the DPE system for remediation prior to being discharged to the
sanitary sewer system.

Groundwater monitoring field logs are included in Attachment B.

23  Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples were analyzed for:
e Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylene (BTEX) by EPA method 8260B
¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA method 8260B
o Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8260B (select wells)

Current analytical results from the September and November 2015 groundwater monitoring
events are summarized in Table 6. Historical laboratory analytical results are summarized in
Table 7. Laboratory analytical results and chain of custody documentation are included in
Attachment C.

3.0 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Field Parameters
September 15, 2015

¢ Dissolved Oxygen (DO) readings were 3.19 mg/L (MW-9) and 4.51 mg/L (MW-10).
e EC readings were 967 umhos/cm (MW-10) and 970 pmhos/cm (MW-9).
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o  Oxygen Reduction Potential (ORP) readings were 90.3 mV (MW-9) and 94.8 mV
(MW-10)

e pH readings were 6.66 (MW-9) and 7.08 (MW-10).

e  Temperature readings were 19.8 °C (MW-10) and 20.1 °C (MW-9).

November 16, 2015 and November 17, 2015

DO readings ranged from 0.58 mg/L (EW-2) to 4.21 mg/L (MW-10).
EC ranged from 1,053 pmhos/cm (EW-2) to 1,089 umhos/cm (MW-9)
ORP ranged from -118.2 mV (EW-2) to 142.8 mV (MW-10)

pH ranged from 6.64 (EW-2) t0 6.97 (MW-9)

Temperature ranged from 19.6 "C (MW-10) to 20.2 "C (MW-9)

The field parameter results are summarized in Table 8. Field notes are included in
Attachment B.
3.2  Laboratory Analytical Data

Due to low groundwater levels, the shallow CMT® wells have not been sampled since the
DPE system was started in November 201 1. It is anticipated that as groundwater levels rise in
the shallow wells, decreased concentrations will likely be reported due to extensive vadose
zone remediation between 25 and 55 feet bgs.

September 15, 2015

Intermediate Aquifer

e  Down gradient wells MW-9 and MW-10 reported TPHg concentrations of 96 pg/L
and 12 pg/L, respectively.

e  Down gradient wells MW-9 and MW-10 reported benzene concentrations of 2.2 ug/L
and non-detect above the laboratory reporting limit of 0.5 pg/L, respectively.

November 16, 2015 and November 17, 2015
Shallow Aquifer

e CMT® wells MW-4 thru MW-8 and MW-105 thru MW-108 were dry during the
November 2015 groundwater monitoring event and were not sampled.

e  Groundwater monitoring wells W-1s, W-3s, W-Bs and W-Es were dry during the
November 2015 groundwater monitoring event and were not sampled.

Intermediate Aquifer

¢  The highest concentration of TPHg was reported as 3,700 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
in EW-2, while down gradient wells MW-9 and MW-10 reported concentrations of
260 ng/L and 71 png/L, respectively.
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e  The highest concentration of benzene was reported as 270 pg/L in EW-2, while down
gradient wells MW-9 and MW-10 reported concentrations of 2.6 pug/L and not
detectable above the laboratory reporting limit of 0.3 pg/L, respectively.

e CMT® wells MW-104 and MW-205 thru MW-208 were dry and therefore were not
purged and sampled during the November 2015 groundwater monitoring event.

¢  An intermediate well TPHg groundwater plume map is included as Figure 7.
e  Anintermediate well benzene groundwater plume map is included as Figure 8.

Deep Aquifer
¢  The highest concentration of TPHg was reported as 1,800 pg/L in MW-204.
e  The highest concentration of benzene was reported as 780 ug/L in MW-3035.
* A deep well TPHg groundwater plume map is included as Figure 9.
¢ A deep well benzene groundwater plume map is included as Figure 10.

Deepest Aquifer

* TPHg and benzene concentrations increased in MW-304.

e MW-404 was not sampled during the November 2015 event due to an obstruction in
the well casing.

40 REMEDIATION SYSTEM STATUS & EFFECTIVENESS

A DPE and AS remediation systems were installed at the site and operations commenced in
November 2011 and March 2012, respectively. The well configuration is discussed as
follows:

Vadose zone well EW-1 is a vapor extraction well

Shailow depth well W-1s is a vapor extraction well

Intermediate depth well W-1 serves as either a DPE well or an AS well
Intermediate depth well W-A serves as either a DPE well or an AS well.
Intermediate depth well EW-2 serves as a DPE well.

Remediation wells W-1s and EW-1 are screened within the Upper Unit (screened across 10
to 45 feet bgs). Remediation wells W-1, W-A and EW-2 are screened within the Lower Unit
(screened across 42 to 60 feet bgs).

The shallow, intermediate and deep groundwater monitoring wells located in the core of the
plume show decreasing trends in chemicals of concern. Charts 1 through 3 show the
decreasing trend of benzene over time in these wells. The deepest zone in the plumes core
represented by MW-304 and MW-404 indicate a stable plume. Chart 4 shows stable benzene
conditions in MW-304. Chart 5 shows a slightly increasing trend in benzene concentrations
detected in MW-404. However, the removal of one outlier indicates a slightly decreasing
trend as shown in Chart 6.
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4.1  System Operation

The extracted vapors are treated with a thermal oxidizer and then discharged to ambient air
under permit from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). The treated
water is discharged to the municipal sewer system under permit from the City of Livermore.

The groundwater extracted by DPE is initially separated from the vapor phase via a knockout
tank, with groundwater residing in the tank and the vapor phase continues on to the thermal
oxidizer for treatment. The water is then pumped from the tank to an air stripper column to
remove volatile organic petroleum hydrocarbons. The vapors generated by the air stripper are
plumbed back to the thermal oxidizer joining the DPE extracted vapors. The treated
groundwater is plumbed to two (2) 2,000 lbs. granulated activated carbon vessels in series
after leaving the air stripper. The water is then monitored with an LEL sensor for
contaminant levels while being discharged to the sewer system under associated permit
requirements.

System operation commenced on November 15, 2011 (soil vapor extraction only), in
compliance with the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) directive extension.
Various system repairs and modifications were completed following the initial start-up and
full operation of the DPE system (soil vapor extraction only) began on November 29, 2011.
Upon issuance of the groundwater discharge permit, the DPE system began full operation and
extraction and treatment of both groundwater and soil vapor on January 18, 2012,

The DPE system operated for a total of approximately 1,424 hours or approximately 59 days
during the second half of 2015 (as of December 10, 2015). Ground Zero believes that the
hour meter was not operating properly throughout the first half of 2015 due to discrepancies
in the actual time that the system ran versus the time period recorded by the hour meter. The
hour meter was replaced on July 23, 2015.

The DPE system was shut down for the following time periods:

e August 1, 2015 thru August 18, 2015 — the DPE system shut down due to an empty
propane tank.

e August 22, 2015 thru September 15, 2015- the DPE system shut down due to a high
temperature alarm caused by heavily contaminated vapors being removed from EW-2.

s September 24, 2015 thru October 7, 2015 - the DPE system shut down due to an
empty propane tank.

e October 7, 2015 thru October 13, 2015 — the DPE system shut down due to an empty
propane tank. The existing propane tank was removed and a new tank was installed
by Kamps Propane.

o October 19, 2015 thru November 18, 2015 — the DPE system shut down due to an
oxidizer high temperature alarm. The system remained shut down in anticipation of
the November 16, 2015 groundwater monitoring event. The DPE system was restarted
on November 18, 2015.

Page 7



Second 2015 Semi-Annual GW and Remediation Effectiveness Report
January 6, 2016

e November 26, 2015 thru December 10, 2015 - the DPE system shut down due to an
oxidizer high temperature alarm.

4.2  Treatment System Data

During the second half of 2015, the DPE system operated for 1,424 hours and removed a
total of approximately 6,009 pounds or approximately 924 gallons of gasoline hydrocarbons
as TPHg in vapor and aqueous phases. As of the end of the fourth quarter 2015, the DPE
system has removed a total of approximately 12,014 pounds, or approximately 1,848 gallons
of gasoline hydrocarbons as TPHg in both vapor and groundwater phases.

Soil Vapor Extraction Mass Removal

During the second half of 2015, the DPE system removed approximately 5,998 pounds, or
approximately 923 gallons of soil vapor gasoline hydrocarbons as TPHg. As of the end of
the second quarter 2015, the DPE system has removed approximately 11,870 pounds, or
approximately 1,826 gallons of vapor phase TPHg.

The mass of TPHg removed by the thermal oxidizer is summarized in Table 9. The soil vapor
extraction monitoring and laboratory data are summarized in Table 10.

Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal

The influent groundwater stream is sampled periodically and the analytical results are used to
calculate the mass removed. During the second half of 2015, the DPE system removed
approximately 10.6 pounds, or approximately 1.6 gallons, of gasoline hydrocarbons as TPHg.
As of the end of the second half 2015, the DPE system had removed approximately 144
pounds, or approximately 22 gallons of TPHg from groundwater extraction.

The mass of TPHg removed by groundwater extraction and treated by air stripping and
running through granular activated carbon is summarized in Table 11. The groundwater
extraction monitoring and laboratory data are summarized in Table 12.

Assumptions

¢ The concentration of TPHg removed by the system is assumed to be constant for the
time period prior to the sample collection and following the previous sample
collection.

o The volume of airflow is assumed to be constant for the time period prior to the
sampling event and following the previous sampling event.

o Concentration of aqueous phase removal is based on actual analytical results taken
from the line following the knockout drum and prior to the first groundwater storage
tank. It is likely the concentrations, thus the mass removed from the extraction wells,
is higher at the well than is measured at the sampling point for the following reasons:

- The groundwater extraction is achieved by high vacuum and soil vapor extraction
from the wells, which result in withdraws of both soil vapor and groundwater.
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5.0

6.0

~ This air/water mixture is transported through 90 feet of piping to the DPE unit
where the two phases are separated in the knockout drum. So in essence, the
piping system acts as a linear air stripper causing the VOCs in the water to
transfer into the vapor phase.

CONCLUSIONS

. The intermediate groundwater plume appears to attenuate to the northeast at CMT®

Cluster 6, to the west at MW-9 and to the southwest at MW-10.

. Concentrations reported in intermediate well EW-2 appear to be decreasing and

Ground Zero believes this is a result of a concentrated effort to remediate the core of
the contamination.

. Down-gradient intermediate depth groundwater monitoring weils MW-9 and MW-10

represent the down gradient edge of the intermediate groundwater plume.

. Concentrations in deep groundwater monitoring wells MW-204 and MW-307 appear

to be fluctuating, but on an overall decreasing trend. Concentrations in deep wells
MW-305, MW-306 and MW-308 appear to be fluctuating and stable, neither
decreasing nor increasing.

. Concentrations reported in the deep wells suggest that remediation is occurring in the

core of the plume based on decreasing concentrations in core well MW-204,
However, unstable trends in wells MW-305, MW-307 and MW-308 make it difficult
to understand what is occurring in the deep aquifer up-gradient and down-gradient of
the contaminant core. However, extraction from EW-2 (near MW-305) will likely
drive the concentrations down.

. Remediation by DPE and air sparging in wells W-A, W-1 and EW-2 appears to have

decreased the contaminant mass in the core of the plume, as observed in monitoring
wells EW-2 and MW-204. Despite being dry during the November 2015 monitoring
event, core monitoring wells W-1, W-A, W-1s and MW-104 appear to be decreasing.

GENERAL CRITERIA

A. The unauthorized release is located within the service area of a public water system
operated by the Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7). Zone 7 has been addressing the
drought conditions and met and exceeded the 2014 goals in water conservation
(Zone 7, 2014). The total demand for Zone 7 water supplies was reduced by 63%
between 2013 and 2014 (Zone 7, 2014). The fiscal year 15/16 suggests that
demand will not surpass supply.
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B. The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum as described in the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure
Policy.

C. The unauthorized release has been stopped. The removal of the UST’s and the
associated infrastructure as well as the limited soil excavation was conducted
between 1972 and 1986.

D. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable.

E. GTI submitted the Site Conceptual Model and Semi-Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated December 18, 2006 (GTI, 2006).

F. Minimal soil excavation was conducted during the removal of the USTs,
advancement of soil borings, and the construction of monitoring wells.
Groundwater and soil vapor have been extracted from the Site since November

29, 2011. An air sparging system was added to the treatment system in March
2012,

Since the installation of EW-2 in January 2015, TPHg and benzene have reached a
maximum concentration removal level of 20,000 mglm3 and 66 mg/m’,
respectively with a flow rate of approximately 90 cfm (see attached tables).

G. Groundwater has been tested for MTBE and the results are reported in the Semi-
Annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports. Samples analyzed on November 16,
2015 indicate MTBE was present above water quality objectives (WQOs) of 5.0
ng/L in EW2 (91 pg/L) and MW204 (6.9) ng/L.

Table 7 shows historical laboratory analytical results. Monitoring well locations
are shown on Figure 2. Many monitoring points have gone dry as the Livermore
area has experienced extreme drought conditions. Below is a summary of the most
recent MTBE results, not previously discussed, per well over the last two years:

e W-1 (June 2004) 23 ng/L
e  W-A (June 2004) 21 ug/L
e MW-104 (June 2004) 30 pg/L
o MW-205 (June 2004) 41 pg/L
e MW-207 (June 2004) 84 png/L
e MW-208 (June 2004) 31 ug/L

o MTBE is currently below laboratory detection limits in W-1s, W-Bs, MW-
304, MW-308, and MW-404. However these monitoring wells have contained
concentrations above the WQO’s in the past.

¢ MW-108 has been dry since 2011 but MTBE was detected between 1.9 ng/L
and 89.6 pg/L.
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¢ MTBE has historically not been detected above laboratory reporting limits or
was below WQOs in monitoring wells: W-3s, W-Es, MW-4, MW-6, MW-8,
MW-9, MW-10, MW-105, MW-106, MW-107, MW-206, MW-305, MW-
306, and MW-307.

H. Nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 does not exist at the site.

7.0 MEDIA-SPECIFIC CRITERIA
Groundwater

A. The groundwater plume that exceeds water quality objectives is less than 250 feet in length.

B. There is no free product.

C. There are no municipal or domestic water supply wells within 2,200 feet of the Site. There
are no irrigation water supply wells within 1,800 feet of the Site. The area is supplied water
by the Zone 7 Water Agency (GTI, 2006).

D. In the past two years benzene concentrations have been less than 3,000 pg/L in all sampled
monitoring wells with two exceptions. Data from the June 2014 groundwater monitoring
event show MW-205 and MW-207 having concentrations of 4,300 and 5,900 pg/L,
respectively (see attached tables).

Histonically, MTBE has not been reported above 380 pg/L. (Table 7). Details are discussed
under General Criteria, Section G.

Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air

The maximum concentration of TPHg detected in soil samples collected between 5 and 10
feet bgs was 570 mg/Kg. MTBE was not reported above laboratory detection limits.

The highest recorded level of MTBE in groundwater was 380 pg/L. Published groundwater
screening levels for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns for residential land use

indicate that MTBE is not a vapor intrusion risk if groundwater concentrations are below
24,000 pg/L [SFB-RWQCB, 2008 (Table E-1)].

The SWRCB’s Low Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) Checklist as of June 15, 2015 indicates
the Site meets the petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air criteria (GeoTracker). Ground Zero
concurs with the SWRCB and does not believe that the release characteristics can be
reasonably believed to pose an unacceptable health risk and therefore, satisfaction of the
media-specific criteria for petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air is not required for this
active commercial petroleum fueling facility.
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Direct Contact and Qutdoor Air Exposure

The SWRCB’s LTCP Checklist as of June 15, 2015 indicates the Site meets the direct
contact and outdoor air exposure criteria (GeoTracker). TPHg was only detected in two soil
borings above 10 feet deep. Soil borings B-2 and B-G contained concentrations of TPHg at
8.2 mg/Kg and 570 mg/Kg, respectively.
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9.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted standard of care and
practice in effect at the time Services were rendered. It should be recognized that definition
and evaluation of environmental conditions is an inexact science and that the state or practice
of environmental geology/hydrology is changing and evolving and that standards existing at
the present time may change as knowledge increases and the state of the practice continues to
improve. Further, that differing subsurface soil characteristics can be experienced within a
small distance and therefore cannot be known in an absolute sense. All conclusions and
recommendations are based on the available data and information.

The tasks proposed and completed during this project were reviewed and approved by the
local regulatory agency for compliance with the law. No warranty, expressed or implied, is
made.

10.0 SIGNATURES & CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared by:

Lo T2

Andrew Dorn, B.Sc. Geology
Staff Geologist
California GIT (#411)

This report was prepared under the direction of:

CD >

Eric L. Price, PG #8414
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Figure 4:
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TABLE 2

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and Gradient - Water Table Wells

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Elevation of Groundwater* Avg. Elv. [Avg. DTW| Gradient | Bearing
W-1s DTW W-3s DTW W-Bs DTW W-Es DTW (feet) (feet) (ft/ft)
Date top of casing 479.09 476.98 478.82 474.66
top of screen 459.09 20 456.98 20 458.82 20 454.66 20
bottom of screen 434.09 45 431.98 45 433.82 45 429.66 45
6/2/1989 435.93 432.48 - - 434.21 43.83
7/25/1990 - - 434.20 431.58 432.89 43.85
1/1/1992 - 41.00
4/24/1996 461.14 459.28 460.77 456.21 459.35 18.04
11/22/1996 454.09 451.53 453.12 446.66 451.35 26.04
7/15/1997 448.68 447.81 449.20 443.20 447.22 30.17
10/29/1997 442.64 36.45 441.53 442.19 437.98 441.09 36.30
4/27/1998 460.48 18.61 457.25 459.96 455.39 458.27 19.12
10/23/1998 445.11 33.98 444.01 445.60 440.16 443.72 33.67
4/9/1999 453.14 25.95 451.02 452.78 447.25 451.05 26.34
10/5/1999 446.66 32.43 445.20 446.72 441.47 445.01 32.38
4/5/2000 453.12 25.97 451.96 453.77 448.04 451.72 25.67
10/26/2000 44791 31.18 446.50 448.14 442.43 446.25 31.14
4/18/2001 447.80 31.29 446.51 446.89 442.63 445.96 31.43
11/13/2001 435.69 43.40 433.32 443.59 431.05 435.91 41.48
2/15/2002 442.46 - - - - - 442.46 34.93
3/15/2002 441.32 - - - - - 441.32 36.07
4/16/2002 441.79 - - - - - 441.79 35.60
4/30/2002 441.80 37.29 439.19 441.50 437.09 439.90 37.49
9/30/2002 439.17 39.92 437.01 439.39 434.50 437.52 39.87
3/19/2003 446.83 32.26 445.03 446.74 441.80 445.10 32.29
9/16/2003 440.88 438.50 441.40 436.14 439.23 38.16
4/29/2004 448.99 30.10 447.39 29.59 448.83 29.99 443.43 31.23 447.16 30.23 0.019 West
7/7/2006 450.40 28.69 448.61 28.37 450.25 28.57 444.21 30.45 448.37 29.02 0.019 N76°W
*Data prior to July 7, 2006 from Environmental Sampling Services 5/27/04 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Elevation of Groundwater - Wells Surveyed October 16, 2006 in accordance with SWRCB Geotracker Reguirements
W-1s ** DTW W-3s DTW W-Bs DTW W-Es DTW MW-4 DTW MW-5 DTW MW-6 DTW MW-7 DTW MW-8 DTW MW-105 DTW MW-106 DTW MW-107 DTW MW-108 DTW Avg. Elv. |Avg. DTW| Gradient | Bearing
Date top of casing 481.19 479.12 480.92 476.78 480.84 481.12 480.79 480.91 480.64 481.12 480.79 480.91 480.64 (feet) (feet) (ft/ft)
top of screen 461.19 20 459.12 20 460.92 20 456.78 20 451.84 29 455.12 26 451.79 29 451.91 29 451.64 29 445.12 36 444.79 36 441.91 39 441.64 39
bottom of screen 436.19 45 434.12 45 435.92 45 431.78 45 450.84 30 454.12 27 450.79 30 450.91 30 450.64 30 444.12 37 443.79 37 440.91 40 440.64 40
10/16/06 447.81 33.38 446.17 32.95 447.93 32.99 442.75 34.03 - - - - - - - - - - 447.97 33.15 447.11 33.68 446.77 34.14 446.34 34.30 446.61 33.58 0.014 N68°W
04/17/07 449.64 31.55 448.35 30.77 449.51 3141 44458 32.20 454.09 26.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - 448.92 31.99 - - 448.20 31.58 0.016 N71°W
12/19/07 438.88 42.31 437.46 41.66 44451 36.41 433.10 43.68 - - - - - - - - - - - - 443.07 37.72 442.26 38.65 442.60 38.04 440.27 39.78 0.033 S74°W
04/07/08 446.97 34.22 - - 446.76 34.16 442.34 34.44 453.30 27.54 - - 445.99 34.80 - - 452.15 28.49 447.38 33.74 445.18 35.61 445.86 35.05 446.36 34.28 447.23 33.23 0.012 N64°W
10/09/08 435.40 43.69 - - - - 431.01 43.65 - - - - - - - - - - 431.68 49.44 431.31 49.48 - - 430.56 50.08 431.99 47.27 0.010 N57°W
04/08/11 452.00 27.09 452.20 26.92 453.81 27.11 446.59 28.07 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 451.15 27.30 0.0221 N56°W
10/26/11 445.90 35.29 443.72 35.40 445.92 35.00 441.13 35.65 - - - - - - - - - - 445.57 35.55 446.15 34.64 444.99 35.92 44459 36.05 445.26 35.41 0.0129 S68°W
05/30/12 442.92 38.27 439.98 39.14 441.85 39.07 437.10 39.68 - - - - - - - - - - 445.63 35.49 443.61 37.18 442.15 38.76 - - 441.89 38.23 0.0129 N82°W
11/19/12 440.42 40.77 440.12 39.00 441.63 39.29 434.44 42.34 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 439.15 40.35 0.0153 N63°W
06/24/13 443.59 37.60 442.17 36.95 443.60 37.32 439.46 37.32 - - - - - - - - - - 445.69 35.43 444.72 36.07 443.81 37.10 443.35 37.29 443.30 36.89 0.0097 N75°W
12/03/13 446.72 34.47 443.22 35.90 446.29 34.63 440.70 36.08 - - - - - - - - - - 446.29 34.83 446.08 34.71 444.86 36.05 444.47 36.17 444.83 35.36 0.0192 S54°W
06/16/14 440.52 40.67 435.89 43.23 438.53 42.39 433.33 43.45 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 437.07 42.44 0.0255 S59°W
12/02/14 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/25/15 - - - - - - 433.32 43.46 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
" = well dry or depth to water measurement could not be obtained
Starting 10/26/11 - Gradient calculated using a 3-point problem with monitoring wells W-Bs, W-Es and W-3s. - The well top of W-1s was modified for the DPE system.
** = The well top of W-1s was modified in November 2011 for the DPE system, therefore the depth-to-water data is irrevelant and was not used for groundwater contour or avg. groundwater elevation calculations
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. 10f3 1/6/2016



TABLE 3

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and Gradient - Intermediate Wells

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Date Elevation of Groundwater - Wells Surveyed Octpber 16, 2006 in accordance with SWRCB Geotracker Requirements
W-1** DTW W-A** DTW MW-9 DTW MW-10 DTW EW-2 DTW MW-104 DTW MW-205 DTW MW-206 DTW MW-207 DTW MW-208 DTW Avg. Elv. |Avg. DTW| Gradient | Bearing
top of casing 480.77 481.04 479.87 479.86 481.27 480.84 481.12 480.79 480.91 480.64 (feet) (feet) (ft/ft)
top of screen 435.27 45.5 439.04 42 434.87 45 434.86 45 441.27 40 431.34 49.5 434.12 47 431.79 49 431.91 49 429.64 Sl
bottom of screen 425.27 5615 423.54 575 414.87 65 414.86 65 421.27 60 430.34 50.5 433.12 48 430.79 50 430.91 50 428.64 52
10/16/2006 - - - - - - - - - - 444.85 35.99 446.75 34.37 447.03 33.76 446.27 34.64 445.12 35.52 446.00 35.76 0.012 N63°W
4/17/2007 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 448.57 32.22 447.13 33.78 447.05 33.59 447.58 33.20 0.022 S68°W
12/19/2007 - - 438.36 42.68 - - - - - - 435.98 44.86 - - 436.10 44.69 434.33 46.58 433.92 46.72 435.74 45.11 0.04 N76°W
4/7/2008 - - 446.72 34.32 - - - - - - 443.10 37.74 444.84 36.28 446.38 34.41 444.84 36.07 443.66 36.98 444.92 35.97 northwest | variable
10/8-9/2008 - - - - - - - - - - 431.08 49.76 43451 46.61 431.32 49.47 - - 430.68 49.96 431.90 48.95 0.12 N20°W
4/8/2011 - - 453.38 27.66 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 453.38 27.66 N/A N/A
10/26/2011 445.28 35.49 445.60 35.44 - - - - - - 444.83 36.01 444.00 37.12 443.25 37.54 442.79 38.12 442.05 38.59 443.75 37.14 0.025 N52°W
** 5/30/2012 441.21 39.56 441.50 39.54 - - - - - - 441.78 39.06 442.43 38.69 441.39 39.40 440.37 40.54 440.05 40.59 441.25 39.63 0.020 S89°W
**11/19/2012 439.12 41.65 438.12 42.92 - - - - - - 439.29 41.55 439.08 42.04 438.11 42.68 437.70 43.21 437.35 43.29 438.40 42.48 0.015 N36°W
** 6/24/2013 443.53 37.24 44419 36.85 - - - - - - 443.76 37.08 444.33 36.79 443.74 37.05 442.74 38.17 442.47 38.17 443.54 37.34 0.014 N73°W
** 12/3/2013 444.43 36.34 44511 35.93 - - - - - - 444 .54 36.30 445.13 35.99 444,74 36.05 444,77 36.14 444.37 36.27 444,73 36.15 0.013 N32°W
** 6/16/14 436.71 44.06 436.97 44.07 - - - - - - 437.15 43.69 437.70 43.42 436.64 44.15 435.92 44.99 431.78 48.86 436.12 44.75 0.076 N74°W
12/2/2014 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3/9/2015 - - - - 436.90 42.97 437.21 42.65 439.07 42.20 B . B . B . B - - - 437.73 42.61 0.032 N69°W
6/25/2015 432.84 47.93 433.83 47.21 431.54 48.33 431.87 47.99 434.00 47.27 433.61 47.23 434.21 46.91 433.18 47.61 432.23 48.68 430.80 49.84 432.81 47.90 0.036 N70°W
9/15/2015 - - - - 426.47 53.40 426.78 53.08 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/2015 - - - - 423.98 55.89 424.53 55.33 426.22 55.05 - - - - - - - - - - 424.91 55.42 0.025 N58°W
"-" = well dry or depth to water measurement could not be obtained
Starting 10/26/11 - Gradient calculated using a 3-point problem with CMT wells 205, 206 & 208
** = The well tops of W-A and W-1 were modified for the DPE system, therefore the depth-to-water data is irrevelant and was not used for groundwater contour or avg. groundwater elevation calculation
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. 20f3 1/6/2016



Summary of Groundwater Elevation and Gradient - Deep Deepest Wells

TABLE 4

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Elevation of Groundwater - Wells Surveyed October 16, 2006 in accordance with SWRCB Geotracker Requirements
DEEP WELLS GROUNDWATER DEEPEST WELLS
Date MW-204 DTW MW-305 DTW MW-306 DTW MW-307 DTW MW-308 DTW Avg. Elv. [Avg. DTW/| Gradient | Bearing | MW-304 DTW MW-404 DTW
top of casing 480.84 481.12 480.79 480.91 480.64 (feet) (feet) (ft/ft) 480.84 480.84
top of screen 415.34 65.5 416.12 65 415.79 65 415.91 65 415.64 65 406.34 74.5 400.84 80.0
bottom of screen | 414.34 66.5 415.12 66 414.79 66 414.91 66 414.64 66 405.34 75.5 399.34 81.5
10/16/2006 447.09 33.75 447.44 33.68 447.29 33.50 446.63 34.28 446.37 34.27 446.96 33.90 0.014 N78°W 442.76 38.08 444.37 36.47
4/17/2007 - - 448.49 32.63 449.08 3171 - - - - 448.79 32.17 - - - - 448.82 32.02
12/19/2007 435.73 45.11 - - 443.19 37.60 435.20 45.71 434.93 45.71 437.26 43.53 0.18 S39°W 435.45 45.39 435.51 45.33
4/7/2008 446.42 34.42 446.56 34.56 442.68 38.11 446.86 34.05 445.59 35.05 445.62 35.24 0.1 N26°E 441.42 39.42 446.18 34.66
10/8-9/2008 429.90 50.94 44451 36.61 432.28 48.51 - - 442.09 38.55 437.20 43.65 - - - - 432.20 48.64
4/8/2011 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/26/2011 445.22 35.62 445.74 35.38 445.34 35.45 - - 445.55 35.09 445.46 35.39 0.0114 N64°W 445.14 35.70 445.07 35.77
5/30/2012 441.06 39.78 441.37 39.75 440.96 39.83 440.56 40.35 440.24 40.40 440.84 40.02 0.0100 N79°W 440.95 39.89 440.85 39.99
11/19/2012 438.53 42.31 438.84 42.28 438.46 42.33 438.04 42.87 437.72 42.92 438.32 42.54 0.0089 N72°W 438.40 42.44 438.33 4251
6/24/2013 443.75 37.09 444.05 37.07 443.69 37.10 443.16 37.75 442.87 37.77 443.50 37.36 0.0091 N78°W 443.66 37.18 443.50 37.34
12/3/2013 444.78 36.06 445.01 36.11 444.67 36.12 444.14 36.77 443.97 36.67 444,51 36.35 0.0100 S75°W 444.66 36.18 444.54 36.30
6/16/2014 436.62 44.22 436.89 44.23 436.57 44.22 436.11 44.80 436.10 44.54 436.46 44.40 0.012 N49°W 436.51 44.33 436.40 44.44
12/2/2014 425.26 55.58 426.04 55.08 425.69 55.10 425.33 55.58 425.11 55.53 425.49 55.37 0.012 N87°W 425.72 55.12 425.62 55.22
6/25/2015 432.49 48.35 432.78 48.34 432.45 48.34 431.95 48.96 431.71 48.93 432.28 48.58 0.030 West 432.38 48.46 432.24 48.60
11/16/2015 424.78 56.06 425.03 56.09 424.75 56.04 424.27 56.64 424.11 56.53 424.59 56.27 0.020 West 424.73 56.11 - -
"-" = well dry or depth to water measurement could not be obtained
Starting 10/26/11 - Gradient calculated using a 3-point problem with CMT wells 305, 307 & 308
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. 1/6/2016



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

TABLE 5
Summary of Vertical Groundwater Gradients

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, CA

Date Well Pair Mid Points GW Elevation Vertical Head Vertical Dist Vertical
(TS-BS & TS-BS) gwl/ts bs/bs (Head) diff. diff. Gradient

16-Oct-06 MW-104 430.84 431.34 430.34 444.85 2.240 16.00 0.140
MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 447.09

16-Oct-06 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 446.75 0.690 18.00 0.038
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 447.44

19-Apr-07 MW-107 441.41 44191 44091 448.92 -1.790 10.00 -0.179
MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 447.13

19-Apr-07 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 446.75 0.510 16.00 0.032
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 447.44

19-Dec-07 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 435.73 -0.280 9.00 -0.031
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 435.45

19-Dec-07 MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 435.45 0.060 5.75 0.010
MW-404 400.09 400.84 399.34 435.51

19-Dec-07 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 434.33 0.870 16.00 0.054
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 435.20

7-Apr-08 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 446.42 -5.000 9.00 -0.556
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 441.42

7-Apr-08 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 446.75 1.720 18.00 0.096
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 447.44

7-Apr-08 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 446.75 -3.700 16.00 -0.231
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 447.44

7-Apr-08 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 444.84 2.020 16.00 0.126
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 446.86

8-Oct-08 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 429.90 9.00 N/A
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 -

8-Oct-08 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 434.51 10.000 18.00 0.556
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 44451

8-Oct-08 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 431.32 0.960 16.00 0.060
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 432.28

8-Oct-08 MW-207 431.41 431.91 43091 - 16.00 N/A
MW-307 415.41 41591 41491 -

25-Oct-11 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 445.22 -0.080 9.00 -0.009
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 445.14

25-Oct-11 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 444.00 1.740 18.00 0.097
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 445.74

25-Oct-11 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 443.25 2.090 16.00 0.131
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 445.34

25-Oct-11 MW-207 431.41 43191 430.91 442.79 16.00 N/A
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 -

30-May-12 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 441.06 -0.110 9.00 -0.012
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 440.95

30-May-12 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 442.43 -1.060 18.00 -0.059
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 441.37

30-May-12 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 441.39 -0.430 16.00 -0.027
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 440.96

30-May-12 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 440.37 0.190 16.00 0.012
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 -

19-Nov-12 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 438.53 -0.130 9.00 -0.014
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 438.40

19-Nov-12 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 439.08 -0.240 18.00 -0.013
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 438.84

19-Nov-12 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 438.11 0.350 16.00 0.022
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 438.46

19-Nov-12 MW-207 431.41 431.91 43091 437.70 0.340 16.00 0.021
MW-307 415.41 41591 41491 438.04

24-Jun-13 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 443.75 -0.090 9.00 -0.010
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 443.66

24-Jun-13 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 444.33 -0.280 18.00 -0.016
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 444.05

24-Jun-13 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 443.74 -0.050 16.00 -0.003
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 443.69

24-Jun-13 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 442.74 0.420 16.00 0.026
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 443.16

3-Dec-13 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 444,78 -0.120 9.00 -0.013
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 444.66

3-Dec-13 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 445.13 -0.120 18.00 -0.007
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 445.01

3-Dec-13 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 44474 -0.070 16.00 -0.004
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 444.67

3-Dec-13 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 444,77 -0.630 16.00 -0.039
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 444.14

16-Jun-14 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 436.62 -0.110 9.00 -0.012
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 436.51

16-Jun-14 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 437.70 -0.810 18.00 -0.045
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 436.89

16-Jun-14 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 436.64 -0.070 16.00 -0.004
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 436.57

16-Jun-14 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 435.92 0.190 16.00 0.012
MW-307 415.41 415.91 414.91 436.11

25-Jun-15 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 432.49 -0.110 9.00 -0.012
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 432.38

25-Jun-15 MW-205 433.62 434.12 433.12 434.21 -1.430 18.00 -0.079
MW-305 415.62 416.12 415.12 432.78

25-Jun-15 MW-206 431.29 431.79 430.79 433.18 -0.730 16.00 -0.046
MW-306 415.29 415.79 414.79 432.45

25-Jun-15 MW-207 431.41 431.91 430.91 432.23 -0.280 16.00 -0.018
MW-307 415.41 41591 41491 431.95

16-Nov-15 MW-204 414.84 415.34 414.34 424,78 -0.050 9.00 -0.006
MW-304 405.84 406.34 405.34 424.73

lofl
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Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Second Half 2015

TABLE 6

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Ethyl Total
Wells Date TPHg Benzene Toluene T Xylenes MTBE
ug/L ug/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
W-1 11716/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
EW-2 11/17/2015 3700 A" 270 A% 83 A" 150 A" 510 A" g1 A
W-A 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
W-1s 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
W-3s 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
W-Bs 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
W-Es 11716/2015 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-5 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-6 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-7 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-8 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-9 9/15/2015 9% 22 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 0.5
MW.9 11/17/2015 260 2.6 2.7 <0.3 9.2 <l
MW-10 9/15/2015 127 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5
MW-10 11/17/2015 71 <0.3 0.99 <0.3 <0.6 <]
MW-104 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-105 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-106 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-107 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-108 11/16/2015 Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
MW-204 11/17/2015 1,800 380 9.6 54 110 6.9
MW-205 11/16/2015 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW.-206 117162015 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-207 1141612015 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-208 11/16/2015 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-304 11/17/2015 1200 110" 5.6 51 86 -
MW-305 117162015 780 130 A" 1.7 27 26 -
MW-306 11/16/2015 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
MW-307 11/16/2015 730 150 ** 25 26 26 -
MW-308 11/16/2015 1,200 70 32 24 23 -
MW-404 11/16/2015 NS NS NS NS NS NS

NS - not sampled
Al

= Detection and quantitation limits are raised due to sample dilution




TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene | Toluene Ethyl o MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/l ug/l. ug/L
W-1 1171988 () 210,000 300,000 29,000 30,000 5,400 24,000 .
9/13/1995 666,000 = 5,000 78,000 6,400 36,000 <12500
10/19/2006 77,000 . 9,700 11,000 2,000 10,000 2
10/20/2006 110,000 . 4,600 7,200 3,900 11,000 -
1272042007 140,000 . 20,000 17,000 3,000 16,000 <2000
44812011 64,900 . 13,800 8,150 1,520 11,600 <200
107264201 | 76,000 . 15,000 6,100 910 11,000 z
5/30/2012 25,000 . 4,500 840 600 1,900 .
11/19/2012 36,000 . 6,300 1,700 1,900 6,200 .
6/26/2013 43,000 . 6,200 1,700 1,900 5,500 190
12/5/2013 15,000 . 2,100 580 440 1,900 13
6/17/2014 25,0H) . 2,200 210 1,500 2,900 23
127312014 DRY
6/126/2015 19,000 . | 470 | 91 IEED 1,100 -
11/16/2015 DRY
W-2 11/1988 () 360 <50 6.7 2.1 .5 1. -
9/13/1995 90 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
41812011 well location unknown
W-3 11/1988 () 11,000 2,200 290 120 150 140 .
9/13/1995 27,000 . 5,600 290 460 280 <2500
41712011 193 . 78 <0.5 0.5 <l <(.5
10/26/201 ] NO HCCESS agrecment
EW-2 3/10/2015 60,000 . 7,000 4,000 1,600 10,000 <().5
6/26/2015 14,000 . 740 KT 1,300 1,100 8.1
9/15/2015 not sampled
11/17/2015 3700 *" - 270 \" g3 | 150 510" g ™

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.
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TABLE 7
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Ethyl Total
Wells D TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene o Xylenes MTBE
ug/L, vg/L ug/l ug/l, ug/L ug/L ug/L
W-A 1990 10,000 2,400 6,800 5,500 620 3,400 .
(dup) 1990 E E 6,900 5,600 620 6,800 .
10/20/2006 450 . 40 19 21 33 .
10/29/2007 40,000 2 4,000 330 1,600 3,000 <100
47812011 13,200 . 2,370 128 439 523 <20
10/26/201 | 18,000 . 3,500 410 970 #70 .
6/7/12012 37,000 . 3,500 700 660 1700 s
1142142012 7,500 . 1,900 110 KT 440 .
6/25/2013 10,000 . 2,800 370 520 1,100 56
12/5/2013 2,800 . 930 54 59 220 7.2
6/17/2014 6,100 . 2,200 84 170 250 21
12/3/2014 DRY
6/26/2015 12,000 . | 2100 | 64 | 160 1,000 -
11/16/2015 DRY
W-B 1990 13,000 1,700 22,000 7,900 2,000 4,000 s
(dup) 1990 21,000 1,600 21,000 7,300 1,800 3,700 .
Abondened April 14, 2008
W-C 1990 <10 <100 | <t | <10 | <10 <1.0 .
Abondened April 14, 2008
W-D 1990 100 <100 | 1.0 | 2.0 | 2.0 1.0 .
Abondened April 14, 2008
W-E 1990 <10 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 .
9/13/1995 95 = 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 18

Abondened April 14, 2008

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.
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1/5/2016



TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

187 North L Street
Livermore, California
TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethyl L] MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/ll ug/L, ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L. ug/L
W-is 3/22/1996 6,400 - 580 470 85 1,100 <500
11/22/1996 170,000 - 13,000 18,000 3,501} 18,000 <10000
T/15/1997 140,000 38,000 12,0010 12,0600 2,600 16,000 <800
10/29/1997 650,0(H) 180,000 14,000 19,000 7800 35,0 <3000
4/27/1998 6,700 2,201 410 250 77 870 <30
10/23/1998 99,000 18,000 9,800 9,400 1,800 11,000 <600
4/9/1999 70,000 24,000 6,50 7,000 1,800 8,900 360
10/5/1999 §2,000 60,000 5,500 4,500 2,500 14,000 <300
4/512004) 47,000 15,000 4,300 2,300 1,500 6,100 170
10/26/2000 50,004} 1,200 3,801} 1,800 1,700 7,6(H) <50
4/18/2001 54,000 6,800 5,200} 1,800 1,500 7,000 <130
11/13/2001 750, MM} - 9,500 7,500 7,200 33,000 <2000
4/30/2002 66,000 8,200 6,01} 2,700 2,300 11,000 <1200
9/30/2002 51,000 1,200 5,600 1,500 2,000 9,400 <1000
311972003 49,000 9,800 3,400 880 1,300 7,300 <500
9/16/2003 53,000 24,0000 4,100 1,200 1,400 6,600 <1000
/29120004 39,000 5,900 3,700 1,20{) 410 4,700 <2500
71712006 23,0010 <500 4,000 710 1,200 2,90 <] 00
10/17/2006 35,000 <470 5,0{0) 1,300 1,504 3,500 -
10/19/2006 40,000 - 6,000 3,800 1,300 4,400 -
10/20/2006 32,000 - 2,10 2,700 1,200 3,600 -
411942007 21,000 - 2,200 460 1,206 1,800 <200
104292007 68,000 - 19,000 830 2,700 4,000 <400
4/8/2008 30,000 - 2,600 340 1,800 1,700 <120
10/9/2008 39,000 - 3,900 340 1,400 2,0{) <250
4/8/2011 13,400 - 2,040 239 1,180 877 <20
10/26/201 1 12,00 - 2,900 280 520 530 -
513012012 11,000 - 490 83 140 740 -
11/21/2012 3,600 - kil] 47 33 180 -
6/26/2013 1,700 - 530 11 8.1 18 <I0
12/4/2013 1,100 - 140 16 7.8 120 7.4
6/17/2014 320 - 93 <1.0 <l.0 <2.0 <|.0)
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
Page 3 of 17
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TABLE 7
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Tote) MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L. ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L. ug/L ug/l
W-3s 32211996 100 - 13 6.9 5.3 14 <5.0
11/22/1996 3,200 - 270 29 63 100 <100
7/15/1997 2,100 340 230 7.0 13 51 <20
10/29/1997 2,800 750 630 31 71 69 <30
4/27/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
10/23/1998 3,800 1,000 500 28 9 37 35
4/9/1999 980 430 240 4.0 37 3.0 <12
10/5/1999 1,500 1,00H) 290 9.5 53 9.8 «<6.0
4/5/2000 810 320 150 3.0 9.0 5.7 <5.0
10/26/2000 310 120 83 3.5 6.4 1.2 <5.0
471812001 2,300 1,600 320 8.0 16 7.0 <20
11/13/2001 - - - - - - -
4/30/2002 1,400 490 320 5.5 24 5.0 <25
319/2003 5,300 1,500 920 24 140 27 <25
31942003 5,300 1,500 920 24 140 27 <25
9/16/2003 1,600 1,400 270 1.7 5.2 <0.5 <5.0
412972004 1,300 400 210 5.1 23 4.5 <25
HI2006 110 <500 44 0.77 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0
10/17/2006 1,300 <50 95 <20 2.0 <2.0 -
4/19/2007 320 - 83 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0
12/19/2007 69 - 1.3 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20
4/8/2011 937 - 422 <5.0 6.5 <10 <5.0
10/25/2011 190 - 5.2 0.76 1.3 2.1 -
513072012 110 - 33 (.51 1.1 0.5 -
11719/2012 71 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
6/25/2013 85 - 6.0 0.82 (.36 0.75 <1.0
12/3/2013 16 - 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 <0.5
6/17/2014 - - - - - - -
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 4 of 17
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TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins {Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California
TPHg TPHd Benzene | Toluene Ethy! ol MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/lL ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L,
W-Bs /2241996 61,000 9,800 8,000 2,200 11,000 <5000
1172271996 47,00 - 5,10 3,10 1,400 7,800 <2500
771571997 66,(H) 17,000 7,800 4,900 1,900 10,000 <600
10/29/1997 44,000 27,000 6,111} 500 1,500 6,400 380
4/27/1998 63,000 17040 6,100 5,400 1,900 9,100 <600
10/23/1998 48,000 9,600 6,70{ 1,204 1,500 6,200 <300
4/9/1999 39,000 12,040 4,100 1,900 1,400 5,600 <300
10/5/1999 38,000 7,300 3,800 390 1,600 5,900 <60
47512000 34,000 9,6(H) 3,500 1,200 1,400 4,700 <150
10/26/200{ 23,000 650 2,500 210 1,100 2,600 150
4/18/2001 20,{1) 2,500 2,400 180 880 1,800 <20
1111372001 17,000 3600 2,0{H) 130 1,100 1,700 <150
4/30/2002 13,000 2,30 1,000 38 660 360 <]70
9/30/2002 7,100 1,504 940 28 260 93 <250
3/19/2003 14,000 3,900 1,200 77 §20 Y <120
9/16/2003 9,404 1,900 1,300 36 580 160 <150
4/29/2004 15,000 3,300 2,400 170 1,301 950 <200
T1112006 11,000 <50 1,900 160 820 440 <40
10/17/2006 6,5(H) <47 1,000 37 410 83 -
10/20/2006 630 <47 39 8.5 1.7 20 -
411972007 12,000 - 1,500 100 Pl 620 <100
12/19/2007 8,200 - 360 <50 380 <100 <200
41812008 4,400 - 410 15 460 71 <50
4/8/201 1 6,960 - 1,280 56.2 632 432 <10
10/25/2011 4,904 - 250 23 230 38 -
513012012 310 7.6 0.46 18 3.0 -
11/19/2012 1,100 - 31 1.9 23 17 -
6/25/2013 580 - 34 24 1.9 1.8 6.1
1241212013 1,600 - 62 18 31 5.1 <(.5
6/1712014 190 - 26 1.3 0.67 2.5 <().5
12/312014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Page 5of 17
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TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene | Toluene Ethyl An MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L wp/l ug/l ug/L g/l ug/l.
W-Es 312211996 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/22/1996 280 - 24 0.6 1.8 2.2 <5.0
7/15/1997 - - - - - - -
10/29/1997 - - - - - - -
412711998 - - - - - - -
10/23/1998 82 69 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 4.0
4/9/1999 - - - - - - -
10/5/1999 68 48 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 4.0
41542000 - - - - - - -
10/26/2000 110 <50 0.7 <0.5 <().5 <1.0 <5.0
4/18/2001 - - - - - - -
11/13/2001 - - - - - - -
4/3012002 - - - - - - -
9/30/2002 - - - - - - -
371942003 86 61 <(.5 <()L.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
41712007 - - - - - - -
4/29/2004 55 87 0.62 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <5.0
HITR2006 <25 <50 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 2.4
10/17/2006 <50 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
471712007 <50 - <05 <(1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/19/2007 <50 - <0.5 <(}.5 <(.5 <1.0 <20
47712008 <50 - <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <1.0 <5.0
10/8/2008 <50 - <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0
4/8/2011 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <].0} .5
10/26/2011 - - - - - - -
5/29/2012 <50 - <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 0.84
11/19/2012 - - - - - - -
6/25/2013 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 1.0
12/3/2013 - - - - - - -
6/17/2014 - - - - - - -
12/312014 DRY
612512015 . . | . . s g 2
11/16/2015 DRY
1/5/2016
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 6 of 17



TABLE 7
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street

Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene | Toluene ALY fotal MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L. ug/L ug/L. ug/L. ug/L. vg/L
MW-4 10/16/2006 DRY
44172007 DRY
10/29/2007 460,000 | . | 24000 | 21000 | 3800 | 19000 | <500
12/19/2007 DRY
4/8/2011 DRY
10/26/201 1 5 . - - - = =
513042012 - - - . . . -
11/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2013 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/312014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
MW-5 10/16/2006 DRY
411912007 DRY
12/19/2007 DRY
4/812011 DRY
10/26/2011 DRY
513012012 DRY
11/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2013 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
17512016
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 7 of 17



TABLE 7
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sultins {Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene ) [ A Toluene Ethyl o MTRE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
up/l ug/L. ug/L. ug/L ug/l ug/L ug/L

MW-6 10/16/2006 DRY

471772007 DRY

12/19/2007 DRY

47812011 220 . | 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5

10/26/2011 DRY

5/30/2012 DRY

11/19/2012 DRY

6/25/2013 DRY

12/3/2013 DRY

6/17/2014 DRY

12/3/2014 DRY

6/25/2015 DRY

11/16/2015 DRY
MW-7 10/16/2006 DRY

4/17/2007 DRY

12/19/2007 DRY

4/8/2011 DRY

10/26/2011 DRY

5/30/2012 DRY

11/15/2012 DRY

6/2512013 DRY

12/3/2013 DRY

6/17/2014 DRY

12/3/2014 DRY

6/25/2015 DRY

11/16/2015 DRY

1/5/2016
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 8 of 17



TABLE 7
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins {(Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene et otal MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ugf/l. ug/L ug/L. ug/L. ug/L ug/L
MW-8 10/16/2006 DRY
471772007 DRY
124192007 DRY
4/8/2011 765 - | 119 <2.0 3.0 6.0 <2.0
10/26/201 1 DRY
513012012 DRY
F1/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2013 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
MW-9 3/9/2015 k)i - 6.5 <05 0.62 <l.0 <0.5
6/26/2015 287 - 1.6 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <l.0
0/15/2015 %6 - 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 <0.5
11/17/2015 260 - 2.6 2.7 <0.3 9.2 <1.0
MW-10 3/9/2015 254 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <05
6/26/2015 34! - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <1.0
9/15/2015 129 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
111772015 71 - <0.3 0.99 <0.3 <{).6 <1.0
1/5/2016
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 9ol 17



TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California
Ethyl Total
Wells e TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene e Xylenes MTBE
ug/L ug/L ug/l ug/L up/L ug/L ug/l
MW-104 10/19/2006 960 - [ 250 | 170 | 20 83 -
4/18/2007 DRY
10/29/2007 1,300 2 [ 210 | §2 | 110 380 <5.0
1271942007 DRY
4/8/2008 32,000 - 7,100 1,400 680 1,800 <250
4/8/201 1 18,500 - 13,700 212 266 384 250
10/26/201 1 25,000 - 8,400 120 490 740 -
53072012 18,000 - 4,200 280 49 1,300 <0
11/19/2012 12,04} - 6,100 280 310 530 32
6/25/2013 15,000 - 6,600 160 490 490 120
12/5/2013 6,00 - 840 10H) 150 350 20
6/17/2014 7,200 - 2,400 76 320 510 30
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
MW-105 10/16/2006 - - - - - - -
4/19/2007 13,000 - 4,300 980 490 1,500 <250
12/19/2007 DRY
4/8/2008 DRY
10/9/2008 11,000 - 3800 70 40 110 <50
4/8/2011 11,300 - 5,870 138 518 1,110 <40
10/26/2011 - - - - - - -
513072012 DRY
11/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2003 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Page 10 of 17
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TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins {Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Ethyl

Tatal

TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L up/L ug/l ug/L
MW-106 10/16/2006 56 - 2.2 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 -
4/19/2007 240 - 7.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
104292007 86 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <].0
12/20/2007 54 - 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <].0 <2.0
4/8/2008 DRY
10/8/2008 20 - 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 <5.0
4/14/2009 - - - - - - -
4/8/2011 247 - 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 <0.5
10/26/2011 190 - 1.7 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
5/30/2012 DRY
11/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2013 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
MW-107 10/15/2006 320 - 430 290 33 140 -
4/19/2007 7,400 - 3,400 150 140 140 <200
12/19/2007 DRY
4/8/2008 18,000 - 6,100 700 g0 480 <50
4/8/2011 20,400 - 15,100 <200 360 <400 <200
10/26/201 1 16,000 - 6,400 28 140 2040 -
5/30/2012 DRY
11/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2013 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Page 11 of 17
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TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California
TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethyl jlutal MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L up/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-108 10/16/2006 3,400 - 790 46 <20 65 -
4/19/2007 <20,000 - 5,400 <200 400 220 <4(H)
10/29/200)7 310 - 55 3.2 16 14 1.9
12/19/2007 DRY
/812008 2,200 - 1,100 24 26 140 <25
10/9/2008 2,104 - 490 8.4 35 40 <]2
41812011 4,004 - 1,640 10.8 123 84.2 89.6
104264201 1 - - - - - - -
5/30/2012 DRY
11/19/2012 DRY
6/25/2013 DRY
12/3/2013 DRY
6/17/2014 DRY
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
MW-204 10/19/2006 5800 - 560 420 110 580 -
4/18/2007 <10,000 - 2,70 650 210 970 <200
1042912007 710 - 18 9.9 11 34 <1.0
12/20/2007 22,000 - 4,700 1,100 49H) 1,400 <800
41812008 9,800 - 1,800 340 520 560 <50
10/8/2008 18,000 - 9,200 360 130 370 <100
4/8/2011 2,520 - 1,140 27.8 72.8 30.6 <10
10/26/2011 7,400 - 1,900 a8 250 400 -
5/30/2012 3,800 - 770 44 76 170 17
11/19/2012 4,800 - 1,900 88 220 470 <20
6/25/2013 3,500 - 660 27 230 310 <20
12/5/2011 3,100 - 390 32 120 190 19
6/17/2014 2,300 - TH 37 100 210 .51
121372014 1,800 - 1,600 39 130 270 <0.5
6/26/2015 1,800 - 260 11 41 82 6.4
11/17/2015 1,804 - 380 9.6 54 110 6.9

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Page 12 of 17




TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California
TPHg TPHd Benzene ] |l Toluene Ethyl ot MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L. ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/l. ug/L,
MW-205 10/16/2006 <2000 - 880 63 <20 54 -
10/17/2006 5,100 - 2,00 190 52 220 -
4/18/2007 <40,000 - 14,000 550 <40 <400 <800
12/19/2007 DRY
4/8/2008 31000 - 20,000 640 510 1,400 <250
4/8/2011 33,600 - 25,000 232 640 448 <200
10/26/201 1 26,000 - 11,000 130 240 300 -
5/29/2012 40,000 - 15,000 150 860 1,100 <10
11/21/2012 5,100 - 1,700 26 210 360 <20
6/25/2013 37,000 - 13,000 120 900 970 57
12/5/2013 12,000 - 3,400 30 270 370 28
6/17/2014 9,94} - 4,300 63 200 120 41
12/312014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY
MW-206 10/16/2006 <50 - 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
4/18/2007 <50 - (1L.96 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0
12/19/2007 84 - 0.71 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0
4/8/2008 60 - 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <].0 <5.0
4/8/2011 1,170 - 115 <|0 <10 <20 <0
10/26/2011 160 - 5.7 0.40 0.25 <{).6 -
5/29/2012 1,500 - 250 100 38 170 -
1172172012 73 - 1.4 <{}.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
6/24/2013 78 - 2.3 0.87 0.44 0.62 1.8
12/442013 68 - 3.0 <(1.5 <().5 <].0 1.2
6/17/2014 73 - 0.87 <{.5 <(.5 <1.0 1.3
12/3/2014 DRY
6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Page 13 0f 17
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TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Renials)

187 North L Street
Livermore, California
TPHg TPHd Benzene | ‘Toluene Ethyl LEL] MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xvylenes
ug/l. ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/lL
MW-207 10/19/2006 1,010 - 170 52 18 67 -

4/18/2007 <25,000 - 9,710 480 <250 250 <500
12/19/2007 DRY

41712008 32,000 - 12,000 50 580 790 <250

4181200 | 19,501} - 15,000 <100 180 <200 108
10/26/201 1 18,0{H) - 7,600 38 160 280 -
5/29/2012 24,000 - 11,004 87 310 340 190
11/21/2012 21,04} - 14,000 65 310 190 140
6/24/2013 25,000 - 12,004 77 300 180 120
124412013 13,0000 - 7,200 68 330 210 93
6/17/2014 6,600 - 5,900 53 240 110 84
12/3/2014 DRY

62512015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY

MW-208 10/17/2006 1,500 - 520 39 <10 100 -

41942007 <10,000 - 2,500 <|00) <100 <100 <200
12/19/2007 DRY

4/8/2008 19,0010 - 3,900 230 550 1,200 <200
4/8/2011 12,300 - 5820 75 432 270 <50
10/26/2011 7,400 - 1,600 97 60 210 -
5/29/2012 11,004 - 2,600 42 220 170 <10
1172172012 11,000 - 3,500 A7 310 130 39
62412013 5,00 - 1,100 18 34 50 45
12/4/201 3 5,300 - 540 15 150 84 17
6/17/2014 3,300 - 1,100 A 77 110 31
124312014 DRY

6/25/2015 DRY
11/16/2015 DRY

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Page 14 of 17
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TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins {(Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene | ||E s Toluene Ethyl ol MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L. ug/L ug/lL ug/L v/l ug/L. ug/L
MW-304 | 10/19/2006 3,300 - 290 240 56 530 .
4719/2007 <10,000 - 3,100 450 <100 420 <200
12/20/2007 1,500 - 380 43 32 110 <40
41712008 820 - 100 36 36 98 <5.0
4/8/2011 2,880 . 657 32.3 93.5 262 <5.0
10726201 1 6,500 - 1,600 45 190 350 -
5/30/2012 1,600 - 190 13 39 100 =
11/19/2012 5,100 . 1,600 67 250 500 -
6/25/2013 6,100 - 2,000 87 220 480 <20
12/502013 1,600 . 270 31 94 230 <0.5
6/17/2014 3,000 . 1,300 96 62 390 9
12/3/2014 2,000 . 1,500 53 120 250 <0.5
6/26/2015 810 . 69 4.2 33 60 g
11/17/2015 1,200 - 110" 5.6 51 86 .
MW-305 | 10/16/2006 <50 - 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 .
4/19/2007 <20,000 . 3,600 <200 <200 <200 <400
12/19/2007 DRY
4/8/2008 290 - 42 14 8.1 28 <5.0
4/8/2011 862 - 193 10.4 27.6 69.1 <5.0
10/26/201 1 1,300 s 280 37 20 49 -
5/29/2012 920 - 260 3.6 18 30 2
1112172012 3,700 . 1,300 17 170 230 .
6/25/2013 1,500 - 560 12 41 75 <20
12/4/2013 2,700 . 1,200 21 88 240 0.36
6/17/2014 2,300 . 940 36 130 150 1.8
12/3/2014 640 - 140 4.2 49 67 <0.5
6/26/2015 420 . 170 1.6 12 21 .
11/16/2015 780 - 130" 1.7 27 26 -
17512016
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 15 of 17



TABLE 7
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethyl jLotal MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L. ug/L ug/L ug/L, ug/L
MW-366 10/16/2006 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -
4/18/2007 <50 o 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/2042007 <50 - 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0
4712008 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0
4812011 <50 S 104 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <().5
10/26/201 1 75 - 0.5 <03 <03 <0.6 -
503072012 - - - - - . -
11/21/2012 44 - 1.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
6/24/2013 <50 - 0.8 <0.3 <0.3 0.24 <10
12/4/2013 47 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 <0.5
6/17/2014 - - - - - - -
12/3/2014 21 - 2.3 0.34 <0.5 0.52 <0.5
6/2512015 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/16/2015 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <{).3 <0.6 -
MW-307 10/19/2006 <50 - 2.3 1.5 <().5 4.7 -
471872007 <4000 - 1,304 250 78 310 <80
12/19/2007 1,500 - 200 50 59 140 <40
41712008 2,500 - 720 110 69 160 <25
4/8/201 1 70 - 24.3 18 0.6 3.3 <0.5
1072612011 - . - - - - .
5/29/2012 2,000 - 540 4.2 57 110 4.5
11/19/2012 - - - - - - -
6/24/2013 1,300 - 480 7.2 43 54 <20
12032013 - s . - - - S
6/17/2014 1,100 - 520 8.3 43 28 1.6
12/3/2014 460 - 230 8.4 49 42 <0.5
6/26/2015 290 - 76 1.2 18 16 -
11/16/2015 730 - 150 25 26 26 -

1/5/2016
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 16 of 17



TABLE 7

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)

187 North L Sireet
Livermore, Calilornia
TPHg TPHA Benzene | Toluene LT Total MTBE
Wells Date Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ugf/L.
MW-308 10/16/2006 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
471912007 <10,000 - 1,600 <100 <|00 <100 <200
12/19/2007 190 - 25 1.5 7.2 84 <4.0
47712008 770 - 150 10 48 45 <5.0
4/8/2011 3,240 - 1,230 18.6 187 125 <0
10/26/201 1 2,900 - 610 9.2 73 53 .
512912012 1,200 - 89 5.1 18 25 -
1172172012 4,800 - 930 46 160 210 -
6/24/2013 2,600 - 610 22 110 87 <20
12/12/2013 3,200 - 520 14 140 75 0.6
6/17/2014 3,000 - 1,300 20 110 58 9.1
12/3/2014 1,000 - 92 3.0 39 20 021
6/25/2015 1,400 - 2.5 1.2 31 1.2 -
11/16/2015 1,200 - 70 3.2 24 23 -
MW-404 10/19/2006 1,700 - 120 73 27 280 -
47182007 <10,000 - 1,400 440 130 550 <200
12/19/2007 2,200 - 160 63 92 300 <40
4/8/2008 not sampled
4/8/2011 119 - 9.8 14 1.0 2.6 <0.5
104262011 1,500 - 404 9.1 46 65 -
5/30/2012 1,200 - 260 11 34 80 -
11719/2012 1,100 S 230 <6.0 46 84 -
6/25/2013 98 - 840 22 60 140 <20
12/5/2013 2,50 - 540 57 140 290 3.2
6/17/2014 6,500 - 4,500 100 130 240 21
12/3/2014 980 - 270 11 50 93 <0.5
6/25/2015 - - - - - - S
11/16/2015 - - - - - - -

pre- 2006 data adapted from Environmental Sampling Services 5/27/04 Groundwater Monitoring Repon

“-" = not analyzed
+ = estimated Value (CLP Flag)
A _ deteclion and quantitation limits are raised due to sample dilution

1/5/2016

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Page 17 of 17



Summary of Field Purameters

TABLE §

Sullins (Amrow Rentals)

187 North L Sireet
Livermore, California

o W-1s W-3s W-Bs W-Es
pH EC. | Temp'C | ORP | DO pH EC. | Temp*C | ORP | DO pH EC., |{ Temp*C | ORP | DO pH EC. | Temp'C | ORP | DO
7/712006 - - - -1285 | 013 - - - - 0.07 - - - -1073 ) 0o0s | 7os | 339 209 329 | 006
4/8/2008 676 | 514 24.8 -95.5 - - - - - - - - - - oz8 | 707 | 503 251 1214 | 685
A7-ar2011 6.17 | 967 19.4 2215 037 | 663 | 964 18.1 407 | o072 | 661 780 185 -1982 | o002 | 703 | 780 19.5 1413 | 1.06
1072622011 665 | 1012 18.1 215) 016 | 665 | 014 17.9 576 | 052 | 651 722 17.6 -1158 | 0.38 - - - - -
5/30/2012 660 | 1574 21.4 -3510] 000 | 689 | 761 203 668 | 011 | 688 | 676 209 -87.3 | 079 - - - - -
111972012 6.16 | 1301 18.6 1197 ] 006 | 675 | B 17.2 651 | 019 | 7.04 825 17.2 332 | 018 - - - - -
6/24/2013 871 | 1333 21.9 -158.8 | 007 | 643 | 1243 20.3 602 | 103 | 675 | 919 21.2 921 | 084 | 709 [ 951 218 1606 | 061
12/3-5/2013 673 | 1086 204 -500 | 035 | 657 | 1003 18.4 728 | 127 | 886 | 81D 19.4 531 | 119 - - . - -
6/16-17/2014 647 | 1209 21.3 790 | 0.31 - - - - - 7.05 | 803 21.0 501 | 1.64 - - - - -
12/2-3/2014 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3/9-10/2015 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6/25-26/2015 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
G/152015 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1116-17/15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - -
Date w3 w-A MwW-g MW-10
pH EC. | TempC | ORP | DO pH EC. | Temp°c | ORP | DO pH EC. | Temp°'C | ORP | DO pH EC. | Temp*c | ORP | DO
Af7-8/2011 694 | 928 18.3 -185.7 | 0.10 | 685 { 907 18.9 -2545 | 0.04 - - - - - - - - - -
10/26°2011 - - - - - 670 | 1019 18.0 -1202 | 015 - . - - - - - - - -
53002012 - - - - - 683 | 1127 20.3 -50.3 | 015 - - - - - - - - - -
1111972012 - - - - - €92 | 1185 18.0 -1399 | 047 - - - - - - - - - -
6/24/2013 - - - - - 6.84 | 1255 205 -124.1 | 1.85 - - - - - . - - - -
1213-52013 - - - - - 7.0 | 1210 202 -118.1 | 070 - - - - . . - - - -
6/16-172014 - - - - - 642 | 1352 20.7 1350 | 0.17 - - - - . . . - - -
12/2-32014 . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
30-10/2015 - - - - - - - - - - 686 | 1091 19.9 1221 | 312 | 670 | 1070 19.6 1214 | 368
6/25-26/2015 - . - - - 877 | 1466 212 904 | NC 718 | 972 19.9 1225 | 394 | 730 | o964 19.8 1052 | 4.44
9/15/2015 - - - - - - - - - - 6.66 { 970 20.1 903 | 319 | 708 | o@s7 19.8 948 | 45t
11/116-17/15 - - - - - - - - - - 697 | 1089 20.2 1014 | 342 | 685 | 1084 19.6 1428 { 42
" - " = insufficient data no result reported
1271502015

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.



Gievund Zero Analysis, Ioc.

TABLE %

Estimation of Mass Removal Via Soil Vapor Extraction

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Streeet
Livermore, California

Sa;::::le Flow TPH-G Meter Days Operation Duration Velume Removed ;:::::d
CFM mg/m3 iotal days | days in period hours min cubic fecl cuhic meters porids
11115411 10,382 0
12208111 90 2,380 10,437 2 2 55 3,300 297,000 BA4I0 &)
01/05/12 136 3,360 10,961 24 22 524 31,440 4,275,840 121,078 897
0320812 152 3,490 11,841 61 37 880 52,800 8,025,600 221,259 1,749
05/16/12 L) 251 13,496 130 69 1655 99,300 9,830,700 278,374 154
LS 56 37 16,119 239 109 2,623 157,380 8,813,280 249,564 20
0822113 133 130 17,925 314 75 1,806 108,360 14,411,880 408,098 117
090313 65 710 18.211 326 12 286 17,160 1,115,400 31,585 49
09720013 127 330 18,619 343 17 408 24,480 3,108,960 88,036 64
10411713 102.5 99 18,957 357 14 338 20,280 2,078,700 58,862 13
1012213 95 20 19,221 368 11 264 15.840 1.504.800 42,611 10
11/06/13 80 120 19,584 383 15 363 21,780 1,742,400 49,339 13
01/15/14 155 600 20,281 412 29 697 41,820 6,482,100 183,552 243
0130714 81.5 180 20,640 427 15 359 21,540 1,884,750 53,370 2l
011114 125 250 20,928 439 12 288 17,280 2,160,000 61,164 34
03/E8/14 28 0.9 21,266 454 14 338 20,280 567,840 16,079 0.03
0401714 102.5 85 1,601 467 14 335 20,100 2,060,250 58,340 Ll
0415714 28 1,100 21,604 468 1] 3.0 180 5.040 143 0.35
04/28/14 125 560 21,914 481 13 310 18.600 2,325,000 65,837 81
05/09/14 95 1,000 21916 481 { 2.0 120 11,400 323 0.71
06/26/14 60 1,200 21,968 483 2 52 3,120 187,200 5,301 14
0710114 715 170 21,975 483 0 7.0 420 30,450 862 0.32
07125414 81.5 1,100 21,979 483 0 4.0 240 21,000 595 1.4
08/12/14 76 190 22.410 501 18 431 25,860 1,965,360 55,653 23
05123114 110 2,000 22,688 513 12 278 16,680 1,834,800 51,956 229
10/02/t4 103 12,000 22,735 515 2 47 2,820 290.460 8,225 218
11/06/14 110 10,000 23,041 527 13 306 18.360 2,019,600 57,189 1,261
1200214 105 13,000 23,059 528 ] 18 1.080 113,400 3.211 92
0311415 36 3,800 24,009 568 40 950 57,000 2,052,000 58,106 487
08/18/15 91 20,000 24,776 600 32 767 46,020 4,187,820 118,586 5,229
09115/15 105 19,000 24,881 604 4 105 6,300 661,500 18,732 785
TOTAL 11,870

Pago 1ol 1

LM G



TABLE 10
Summary of DPE System Soil Vapor Extraction Data

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

TPH-Gasoline | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes PID
Well Date 0 : 5 5 r
mg/m mp/m mg/m mg/m mg/m ppm
SVE-INF 12/8/2011 2,380 7.1 5.6 2.9 15.5 200
11512012 3360 298 15.8 23.6 70.4 262
3/8/2012 3,490 304 28.6 12 852 282
5/16/2012 251 7.86 4.43 234 9.56 51.1
4/11/2013 37 13 29 2.1 5.9 -
9/2312014 2,000 12 6.4 1.9 11 737
10/2/2014 12,000 36 10 <50 37 248
11/6/2014 10,000 52 22 20 140 1917
12/212014 13,000 97 22 16 110 1772
3/11/2015 3,800 26 13 8.2 26 390
8/18/2015 20,000 66 22 36 120 1001
9/15/2015 19,000 62 14 41 140 1208
SVE-INF UPPER 8/22/2013* 13 0.064 0.076 0.0096 0.078 12.5
(EW-1 & W-1s) 9/3/2013 130 2.2 2.2 43 19 238
9/20/2013* 330 0.85 1.5 25 13 369
10/11/2013 91 24 1.6 40 14 329
10/22/2013* 210 L5 a7 25 2.6 51.1
11/6/2013 44 0.77 1.2 3.7 12 359
1/15/2014* 600 13 1.2 0.09 13 729
1/30/2014 31 1.5 2.6 0.19 0.32 85.2
211/2014* 250 0.72 0.79 0.093 0.52 45.1
7/25/2014 1,100 34 0.58 0.57 3.2 150
8/12/2014 190 031 0.17 0.046 0.69 358
SVE-INF LOWER 8/22/2013 410 59 13 4.9 22 73.6
(W-1 & W-A) 9/3/2013* 710 38 9.5 8.3 28 B1.4
9/20/2013 . : - - - -
10/11/2013* 9% 12 2.7 3.1 8.6 69.1
10/22/2013 410 29 7.1 0.87 4.2 130
11/6/2013* 120 15 4.5 7.7 22 60.9
1/15/2014 1,800 50 12 2.2 12 305
1/30/2014% 180 19 42 2 37 220
211/2014 200 <l 3.2 0.44 1.5 149.2
3/18/2014 0.89 <20 0.01 0.011 0.041 .
41172014 85 16 1.8 4.6 10 .
4/15/2014 1,100 46 11 17 49 99.9
4/28/2014 560 21 4.5 4.3 12 -
51912014 1,000 76 12 13 28 159
6/26/2014 1,200 15 1.7 1.9 5.6 290
711072014 170 7.5 8.5 11 31 294
811212014 61 0.15 0.19 ND<0.5 0.51 183
W-1SVE-INF ETZE 100 [ 16 | 4.8 | 5.2 | 11 | 481
W-ASVEINF | 5162013 | 39 [ 23 | o064 | 0.83 | 1.7 [ 161
EW-1SVE-INF | 5162003 | 22 [ o065 [ 0069 | 0.12 | 0.54 [ 76
W-1sSVEIINF | 5162013 | 85 [ <008 | o016 | 0.35 i 14 [ 326

* = sample collecied following 2 weeks of extraction from the upper/lower zone

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. lofl 1/4/2016



TABLE 11

Estimation of Mass Removal Via Groundwater Extraction

Sullins {Arrow Renials)
187 North L Street
Livermore. California

* = TPH-G concentration for this date is an average of the lab data from al! previous events

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

lofl

Hours GW Removed Lab Removal Calculations

el Meter in period C“@:::‘)‘"‘ l&i’;‘: (uelL) | (gramsiL) | (gramsfgal) | (bssgal) | (ibssperiod
127772011 10428 ) 0 ; ; . 5 - 0.00
12/1372011 10442 135 1060 1060 2400 | 000240 | 000063 | 0.00000140 067
1132012 11137 695.1 1378 318 6400 | 000640 | 000169 | 0.00000373 054
171872012 11244 106.9 1445 &7 3800 | 000380 | 000100 | 0.00000221 0.07
171972012 11256 1.7 3180 1735 2800 | 0.00280 | 0.00074+ | 0.00000163 1.28
382012 11841 585.7 7700 4520 190 | 0.00019 | 000005 | 000000011 0.23
1372012 12466 6246 19873 12173 B10 | 000081 | 000021 | 0.00000037 260
5132012 13186 7198 38308 18435 1000 | 000100 | 000026 | 000000058 387
5/16/2012 13496 3106 43854 5546 3800 | 000280 | 000074 | 0.00000163 .10
6I772012 13498 18 43993 139 5000 | 000500 | 000132 | 0.00000291 0.18
77912012 13661 163.2 36169 2176 2600 | 0.00260 | 000069 | 0.00000151 149
B/16/2012 14360 7079 55565 9396 7300 | 000230 | 000061 | 0.00000134 571
9/13/2012 15041 6714 69172 13607 (800 | 000180 | 000048 | 0.00000105 6.47
10/16/2012 15073 323 70660 1488 [800 | 0.00180 | 000048 | 0.00000105 0.71
1913/2012 15532 159.2 83968 13308 1800 | 000180 | 000048 | 0.00000105 6.33
2472013 16107 5746 83068 0 1300 | 000130 | 000034 | 0.00000076 0.00
21472013 16113 65 84630 712 1300 | 000130 | 000034 | 0.00000076 024
371072013 16114 08 84630 0 3000 | 000200 | 000053 | 0.00000116 0.00
/2612013 16322 208.0 86053 1373 2000 | 000200 | 000053 | 0.000001(6 0.73
5732013 16490 1676 86810 757 1600 | 000160 | 000042 | 0.00000093 0.32
S116/2013 16327 37.0 89138 7328 1600 | 000160 | 00042 | 0.00000093 0.98
61612013 16585 58 1 92164 3026 2071 | 000207 | 000055 | 0.00000121 1.66
6/26/2013* 16729 144.5 96926 4762 2071 | 000207 | 000055 | 0.00000121 261
731/2013° 17395 665.7 133007 37081 2071 | 000207 | 000055 | 0.00000121 20.29
B/22/2013° 17925 530.0 146673 13666 2071 | 000207 | 0.00055 | 00000012 693
9732013 18211 285 8 170214 23541 1200 | 0.00120 | 000032 | 0.00000070 746
9/27/2013 18623 TER) 170214 0 1300 | 0.00130 | 000034 | 000000076 000
10/L172013 18957 334.0 202421 32207 870 | 000087 | 000023 | 000000051 740
10/2272013 19221 2641 202421 0 1700 | 000170 | 000045 | 000000099 000
11/6/2013 19584 3630 236820 34399 1400 | 000140 | 000037 | 000000082 12.72
/1572014 20281 597.0 236820 0 2600 | 000260 | 000069 | 0.00000151 000
173012014 20640 350.0 262180 75360 2500 | 000250 | 000066 | 0.00000146 16.75
211/2014 20028 2880 262180 0 i700 | 000170 | 000045 | 0.00000099 0.00
272512014 21263 3355 267519 5339 1700 | 000170 | 000045 | 0.00000099 240
31812014 21266 30 267705 186 3600 | 0.00260 | 000069 | 0.00000151 013
3712014 21601 3350 789708 33003 330 | 000034 | 000009 | 000000020 1.98
/1572014 21604 75 290023 315 2000 | 000200 | 000053 | 0.00000116 017
373812014 21914 3106 307746 17723 1800 | 00DIS0 | 000048 | 0.00000105 843
51972014 21916 16 307746 0 2300 | 000230 | 000061 | 0.00000134 0.00
£126/2014 21968 520 307746 0 610 | 000061 | 000016 | 0.00000036 0.00
77102014 21975 70 311948 4202 2000 | 000200 | 000053 | 0.00000116 122
87122014 2410 335.0 311956 8 3500 | 000250 | 000066 | 000000136 0.01
97232014 77688 778.0 312643 687 2200 | 000220 | 000058 | 000000128 0.40
117672013 13041 3530 313037 1393 1700 | 000170 | 000045 | 000000099 063
12272014 23059 180 314037 0 2700 | 000270 | 000071 | 0.00000157 0.00
312015 24009 950.0 317846 3809 4,100 | 000410 | 000108 | 000000239 313
8/18/2015 24.776 767.0 323557 5711 6700 | D.00670 | 000177 | 0.00000390 10.11
9/15/2015 24,881 105.0 325723 2166 500 | 000090 | 000024 | 000000052 051
Total 144

/412016



TABLE 12

Sullins (Arrow Rentals)
187 North L Street
Livermore, California

Summary of DPE System Groundwater Extraction Data

Well Date Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes | TPH-Gasoline MTBE
ngl ngfl ug/l pell ug/l pel
GW-INF 12/13/2011 110 9.4 2.5 510 2,400 -
{GW INF KO) 1/13/2012 110 120 74 510 6,400 -
(W-1 & W-A) 1/18/2012 44 54 39 360 3,800 -
1/19/2012 a7 43 39 280 2,800
3/8/2012 7.3 8.3 23 19 190
4/3/2012 8.6 9.7 34 36 810 -
5/3/2012 300 160 26 280 2,800
6/7/2012 72 89 23 260 5,000
7/9/2012 110 51 21 120 2,600
8/16/2012 47 35 19 99 2,300
9/13/2012 74 26 14 70 1,800
10/16/2012 140 44 46 110 1,800
2/4/2013 130 40 32 110 1,300
4/10/2013 200 58 48 160 2,000
5712013 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 <50 -
5/16/2013 96 an 32 110 1,600 5.5
8/22/2013 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <50 -
0/3/2013* 190 35 26 150 1,200 -
9/27/2013 94 30 12 120 1,300 -
10/11/2013* 99 18 24 88 870 -
10/2272013 130 62 30 210 1,700 -
11/6/2013* 120 22 35 140 1,400 -
1/15/2014 43 18 19 150 2,600 -
1/30/2014 98 30 45 170 2,500 24
2112014 100 35 20 150 1,700 <12
2/25/2014 150 45 27 180 1,700 4.2
/182014 61 14 18 80 2,600 -
4/1/2014 19 2.6 4.9 19 340 -
4/15/2014 52 10 14 53 2,000 -
4/28/2014 17 3 7.7 22 1,800 -
5/9/2014 98 22 33 120 2,300 3.4
6/26/2014 17 1 2.5 9.1 610 0.87
1072014 96 17 M 170 2,000 ND<0.5
8/12/2014 81 41 18 50 2,500 -
9/23/2014 97 51 38 450 2,200 -
11/6/2014 130 42 28 460 1,700 1.3
1222014 190 65 50 550 2,700 20
3/11/2015 200 120 99 510 4,100 ND<5
8/18/2015 210 72 8.3 890 6,700 ND<5
9/15/2015 430 84 190 2,000 9,000 32
W-1 GW-INF 5/16/2013 96 30 32 110 1,600 5.5
W-A GW-INF 5/16/2013 67 15 16 54 1,000 2.6
* = sample collected following 2 weeks of extraction from the upper/iower zone
Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. lofl 17412016
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Benzene Concentrations {ugh)

CHART 1: W-1s - Benzene vs. Time
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Benzene Concentrations (ugh)
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Benzene Concentrations (ug/l)
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Benzene Concentrations (ug/)
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CHART 4: MW-304 - Benzene vs. Time
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Benzene Concentrations (ug)
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CHART 5: MW-404 - Benzene vs. Time
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CHART 6: MW-404 - Benzene vs. Time (Less Outlier)
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Attachment A

Hydrographs
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Hydrograph: Intermediate Groundwater Monitoring Wells
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Elevation Above Mean Sea Level

Ginusd Ferr Analyus, boc
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Attachment B

Groundwater Monitoring Field Logs



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Sample Method:

Gallons per foo! of casing. 2*dia. =0.17. 3"dia.=0.38 4" dia. =0.85, 5°dia.=1.02, 6" dia. = 1.48

KAOHiceWForms\Fiald FormsiField Forms\GWM lield log 2015.xls

Project Name: 3‘( /[(A) o Well1.D.: LG - ‘7\
Project No.: L P Date: q (af.r( g ‘._-"( - Y
Project Localion:
i
Samples Sent To: K C / 1 [) (27
Cumulative
Volume Purged
Time {gal) ‘Temp C° EC (uS/cm) pH ORP (millivolts} DO (mgiL} Remarks
205 | 0O 2087 | q37 [5ed] 116§ | 131 by’
‘:]{P Z 1(91{5 4(0 ( |';<' G ”.l | I —f-' K, ’ -r'l’ i 5:awr'
e g 200 | 967 | 6. 96,3 | 294 A4,
| b zoldl | 470 | etle| 0.5 3% A#
\2 726 /.,//a:‘/'?/ f.':’;tk:'ﬂ/e‘
Pumping Rate: gal / min Purge Method: A ' Cfre (}l‘ ‘Ll“)o
Well Constructed TD g Sample Containers used: (t # VOAs A praserved _____ non-preserved
Casing Diamsler (in): = # amber liHers praserved ___ non-preserved
‘wellTom: (¢ 4, 75 # polys preserved ___ non-preserved
Sil Thickness ¢n: — # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
tnitial DTW @: 5 2, 4o Notes:
Water Column Height @: || .55 / L " / / n/)
One Casing Volume (gal): |!‘]é Sampled By ﬂ { Ar«[ ﬁ! :@/‘9"" / { / Ly L [t~
“FinalDTWw: S54 7/ o T
** % Recharge: l L) —
Lu}\‘-\ £ S Y ILL-,-" * = measured ** = @ sampling |

SRS



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Ste [(}./uﬁ
§2¢C

Project Name:

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

wentn: 0~ { )

Projecl No.:

Date; 7/’ 5 /f 5

Projecl Location:

Samples Sent To: /K C (74 é <

Sample Method:

Cumulative
Volume Purged
Time {gal} Temp C° EC {uSfem) pH ORP (millivolts) DO (mgiL) Remarks
o> O rL-NEe Cf\g‘( -7(26 794 ‘_7.5é B/u.-n/
(304 2 480 | 165 |zz | 885 | 4!8 M4
jsu 2l 4.6( 1 166 o] 923 | 441 #4
1 204 A 1479 | 907 | .08 94.8 | a.sf in
| 215 caflct*/@’ CD'-—H?D@
Pumping Rate: gal / min Purge Method: ) jC}-}*‘q ,D.-_:f..«e’o
Well Constructed TD {n): Sample Conlainers used: I/ #vOAs preserved ____ non-preserved
Casing Diameter {in): Z # amber liters preserved ____ non-preserved
- well TD (hy: é 532 # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Silt Thickness () # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
nitis OTW iy £ 3,6 8 Notes:
Water Column Height @: 2, 2.4 ] Nt YA A T
. f & f ’
One Casing Volume (gali: 77, 8 Sampled By: / || l Iﬂ,r é 17 Gl et / 57[!/ [ e
“Final DTW1: S 5, ){ (Fum)” ¥ 1Sign)
** % Racharge:
oA -l err L ‘-l b (1 i f] I = measured ** = @ sampling |

Gallons per fool of casing. 2°dia. = 0,17, 3"dia.=0.38 4"dia = 0.65. §"dia =102, & dia = 1.48

KAOflice\Forms\Field Forms\Field Forms\GWM lield log 2015.x!s

ERTRME



Ground Zer() Analysis, IIlC. Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project Name: Sullins (L St) Well 1.D.: W-A

Project No.: 1262.2 Date: {1=16-15

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Livermore, CA Samples sent to: BC Labs
Cumulative
Volume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (gal) c° EC (ySicm) pH {millivolts} | DO {mg/L) Remarks

Purge Method: [ Dedicated Waterra O Centrifugal pump with dedicated tubing O Other

Pumping Rate: gal/min
Well Constructed TD (r):  63.00 Sample Containers used: # VOAs _x_ preserved ____ non-preserved
*Well TD(: 5 3.00' # amber liters ___ preserved __ non-preserved
Silt Thickness (it; =~ |0 ' # polys preserved ___ non-preserved
Initial DTW ¢ty DRY # polys preserved non-preserved
Water column height ft): - Notes: WELL NEEDS DEVELoPMELT
One casing volume (gal): - Y
** Final DTW (u: __~ Sampled By: AwoeEw Dobr Lot [ n
Casing diameter (in): 4"
Sample Method: Waterra X1 BailerOQ OQther O -=measured " = @ sampling Purged Water Drummed: 0O Yes Ol No
Gallons per foot of casing. 2°dia. =0.17, 3"dia.=0.38 4"dia.=0.65, 5"dia.=1.02, 8"dia, - 1.48 No. of Drums:

K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sullins (L St.) 12622\12622\TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xls 1116/2015



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Project Name: Sullins (L St)

Project No.:

Project Lacation: 187 N. L Street

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

1262.2

Well .D.: MW-305

Date: il=[L=t®

Livermore, CA Samples sent to: BC Labs
Cumulative
Volume Purged
Time {gal) Temp c° EC (uS/icm) pH ORP (miflivolts) | DO {mgiL) Remarks
1503 0.15 [1.¢3 a2 6-3% 66.3 302 MupY BRoWwnN A ofel, . FEw SEbS
1540 CoLLECTED SA4PE
Purge Method: Ll Dedicated Waterra  OCentrifugal pump with dedicated tubing NOlher PERSTALTIC UM e
Pumping Rale: gal/min
HoL
Well Constructed TD (t): 66.00 Sample Containers used: "i # VOAs _%___preserved __ non-preserved
*Well TD (n): - # amber liters preserved _____ non-preserved
Silt Thicknass (n): - # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Initial OTW : ~ 5¢.09" # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Water column height a: .91’ Notes:
One casing volume jgal: 0. I} i
* Final DTW 561’ Sampled By: AMDREW Debw Mm
Casing diameter (in): CMT B¢

Sample Melhod:

Waterra O Bailer @ Other h/

K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Suling (L $t.) 12622\12622\TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xis

Gallons per fool of casing. CMT =0.011, 2° dia. =0.17, 3°dia. =038 4" dia. = 0.65, 5" dia.

|' = moasured

** = @ sampiing |

1.02, 6°dia.=1.48

Purged Water Dummed: O Yes ﬁNo
No. of Drums: DPE SYsTEM

11H71R2M5



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Project Name: Sullins (L St)

Groundwater Monitoring Ficld Log

Project No.: 1262.2

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Livermore, CA

Waell 1.D.: MW-306

n=-16-15

Date:

Samples seni to: BC Labs

Cumulative
Volume Purged
Time (gal) Temp c* EC (uSfem) pH ORP (millivoits} | DG (ma/L} Remarks
1325
o0 0-19 1119 ohy C.21 47.7 3-67 GRAY , SEPNc oDok, Ao (EDPS
1400 ColLEcTED SAMPE
Purge Method: £ Dedicated Waterra ~ CCentrifugal pump with dedicated tubing h Other PERI STALTIC Pusf
Pumping Rate: galmin
HCL
Well Constructed TD (): 66.00' Sample Containers used: I'I # VOAs __%___preserved ____ non-preserved
*Well TD (): - # amber liters preserved _____ non-preserved
Silt Thickness (u): - # polys preserved ____non-preserved
Initial DTW {t): 56.04 ! # polys preserved ____non-preserved
Water column height (h): q.‘l(,' Notes: A
One casing volume (gal): 0.1
*Final OTW i 5§ 0% Sampled By: AMBEZEW Dot/ ‘Mr-m.ﬂ
Casing diameter (in): CMT ) B

Sample Mathod: Waterra @ Bailer 3 Other ﬁ

|' = measwed

** = @ sampling |

Gallons per fool of casing. CMT = 0.011, 2° dia. =0.17, 2" dia, =0.38 4" dia. = 0.65, 5°dia.=1.02, 6'dia.=1.48

K:\Johs\S Jobs\Sullins (L St.) 12622\12622ATECHBlank GWM Field Logs.xis

Purged Water Drummed: 0O Yes ﬁNo
No. of Drums: bye 5%"6‘1

11172015



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Project Nama: Sullins (L St)

Grou

ndwater Monitoring Field Log

Project No.: 1262.2

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Livermore, CA

Well 1.D.: MW-307

Date: (l-16-15

Samples sent to: BC Labs

Cumulative
Volume Purged
Time {gal} Temp c* EC (psicm) pH ORP (milivolts) | DO (mg/L) Remarks
M52 o
1510 0.715 1%3.13 109§ ¢4l 101.% 2.8% GRAY | V. Micp oBof-, Mo SEDS

1510

CHUALLTED SAMPE

Purge Method: U Dedicated Watera D Centrifugal pump with dedicated tubing

Pumping Rate: galimin
Well Constructed TD (ny: 66.00'
* Well TD 1): -
Silt Thickness (ti): -
il DTW r): ~~ 56.6Y"
Water column helght ): 9.3¢"
One casing volume {gal}: a. it
“Final DTW ¢ 5664
Casling diameler {in): CMT
Sample Method: Waterra O Bailer Q Other )(

Sample Conlainers used:

R other PERISTALTIC PuMP
Hel
‘('{ # VOAs _x__ preserved ___ non-preserved
# amber lilers preserved _____ non-preserved
# polys preserved ___ non-preserved
# polys preserved ___ non-preserved

Notes:

sampled By: AnD@EW Dogn _M&J

l' = measured

** = & sampling I

Gallons per fool of casing. CMT =0.011, 2° ia. = 0.17, 2"dia. =038 4'dia. = 0,65, 5°dia.=1.02, 6" dia. =148

K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sultins (L S1.) 1262241262ATECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xls

Purged Water Drummed: O Yes h’Na
No. of Drums: DPE SY5TEM

11172015



Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Project Name: Sullins (L St)

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project No.: 1262.2

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Waell .D.: MW-308
H-t6 -15

Date:

Livermorea, CA Samples sent lo: BC Labs
Cumulative
Volume Purged
Time {gal) Temp c° EC (usfcm) pH ORP (millivolta} | DO {mgiL} Remarks
v o]
1490 0-15 17.6% 109y .35 104.y4 2.40 GRAY , V. MiLp opoR, Mo SEps
Ys0 cOLELTED SAMPLE

Purge Method: O Dedicated Waterra  OCentrifugal pump with dedicaled tubing ﬂOIher

Pumping Rate: galmin
Well Constructed TD (ft): 66.00'
* Well TD (my: -
Silt Thickness (fi): -
Iniial DTW n:: 56.9 3 ‘
Water column height ;1 47'
One casing volume (gal): a.
*Final DOTW ¢n:  54.40"
Casing diameter (in): CMT

Sample Meihod: Waterra O Bailer O Other k

Sample Containers used:

. (I

PER s THLTIC PumP

Hel
# VOAs _x___preserved ____ non-preserved
# amber liters preserved ___ non-preservad
# polys preserved ____ non-preserved
# polys preserved ____ non-preserved

|° = measurad

** = @ sampling |

Gallons per foot of casing. CMT =0.011, 2" dia. = 0.17, 3'dia. =038 4" dia. =0.65, 5" dia.=1.02, 6"dia. =1.48

K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sulins {L 51.) 12622012622\ TECHBlank GWM Field Logs.xis

Purged Waler Drummed: U Yes NNO
No. of Drums: Dfe YSTEM

1111772015



Project Name

Date

SuLLiNg

H-16-20t5

MP = Mensuring Point

I = Inaecessible

6L = Ground Level

Water Level Monitoring Record

Project No. 1262.2

Technician A.Doew € A, ScomA

Well Condition*:
G = Good F=fair
P = Poor R=Replace

%’ z S — Depthic | Floating Bg § & @ = gg
. ) . ?,g Baiow Mp | 1013l Depth Floating deuct g a g- 7] - E gg Ag_ S
- g " g e s (1&1‘::;;;1) J:'llf.ﬁ'fi‘f‘i, 55 2 % = g g ;9.;5 e
“ ' N ADDPEO NEw LocK
MW-10 gz | 2" |53 - | —~ | — | 6 2 N
" U AYPPED nE~ Lock
Mw -9 1150 2 5599 | — — — G ——p
mw-6
Mw =06 cmT [ DRY
W -20
Mw-306 1200 | CMT [5G4 | — | — | —
MW -309 izto  |emr [5¢83 | — | — | —~
Mw—%b
MW - 10 DY
Mw-20% core
1
MW-3oT \2y | emt |56y | | o |~
M-u-'l”
My =10 T
Mw -207 o D&Y
]
Mw-304 20T | eMT (S| o | o | o
Notes:

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue, Modesto, CA 95351

Page of .




Project Name

SuLLang

Water Level Monitoring Record

12¢2.2

ti=16-15

Technician A- Doftns 'é A ScomA

MP = Measuring Point

I = Inaccessible
GL = Ground Level

Well Condition™:

2 s 21 ¢ | s g5
é o o Water Leve! ) g E f,f o |y i 5’
Well No. g Time & g Bafow MP g % ) g z E_ 25 Remarks
g £ [oomtoon i | g 3 N i
oBsTRveriow 1~ wEe aAaag
MN"'IG'-' - AT A DE(’"‘{- off ”gO'
I
Mw-2oy 1222 56-9
mw =Y
Mmw -joY D#Y
w-| 229 54.19
w-A 1232 Dey
Mw-%05 [24] 5¢.0%
Ew-2 1294 56.05'
Mw'f’g
mw-lo
mw-205 D@‘Y
Notes:

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue, Modesto, CA 95351

2' olz‘

Page




GROUND ZERO

ANALYSIS, INC.
Daily Field Record
Page 1 of
Project __SutLiv$ Date __ U-(6-iS
Project# 1262.1 Time on job _2830 to_ '%o0
Location __ 187 moesH L grreer ,ivermope cA | Record Keeper _Anp?ew Dogw
Weather Wind Temp
Su"quthD}’ £ =15 ampy 5g°
PERSONNEL ONSITE TIME ONSITE
Name Company In QOut
Andeew Dopw GRevup 2ERD o1z 1690
AvmbonyY Scomi GRovvy ZERp 1012, 1600
Time Location of Work / Work Performed / Field Equipment Used / etc.
lo1z AREWEy OV~STE £ BEGAV OPEviw § AL WEwLS
EEMovE, wBin(, Frem Cry— WEe
REMOvEy  ExTRAcTion riwE Rom Ew -2 W-I %UU'R
12,6 BEoN vw mEasvpemEns
uqZ Mw -0 ) 55.33' ABD Lock —RuSTEp
1150 w ~ 55.89' Add Lock, =fws7ed
12.04 Mw - 3¢, 56. oy’
Mmw-{ 1o %3._0_& wERE DRy
W-3g - D
W-bs - Dey
1210 M - 209 56.53'
mw-9, 108 % 208 wtpefey
121y Mw =301 Sb.b'-f'
Mw=7 g9 £ 207 wERE DRY
217 Mw ~Fet Boy Sb-1' D= 755 “SLot 2"
Continued On Next Page

Daily field record logs




* XK

@OUND ZERO

Project Name

ANALYSIS, INC.

Daily Field Record Continued

Page _ZL _of A
Svaas Project# 1262.2 Date 'I-1b-t5

Technician ___A~drew Dipw
Time Location of Work / Work Performed / Field Equipment Used / etc.
Mw Y04 Hap A~ cestreTid € ~3e'g(s “seoT |
1222 MW -2oy 5¢.0¢ AN “Sior 3™
mw-Y él Mw=- 104 wERE O
1215 mw-ls - ppy
1228 w-| 54.19’
1232 w-A 53T Dot @ 4 tede Dbty of 53
1ZMA e~ 305 5¢.09'
1246 EW-1 56.0g'
Mw=-6 IOS%;‘UG weeg  Def CAubrATE Y5 , RE (VSTALLES qufuvf,
BL% BE6AY PuRbidle  mw-390 L prrastiene Puat
b6.0'- 5(.04' :.‘i.'n,' Xo.0it =0.1 (Meow poriE yoLuME
PuebEp ~0.75 (Miows PRiek o sAMPL],
400 CoLeTED  MW-D0L SpAmpE
TeMPE 909°C  Be =z 108y (H =621 orP: 147.7 Doz367
M2 BecA” PVibiv(, mw-2of
66.0"= 58.53" = 947" Xp g = O-l1 Ghv Porbe voume
PURLED ~ 0.7 Ghuens PRk TV SavPeif,
1450 LU fery MUN -390 SAMfE
TEMP:> (765 =10  (H=€.35 opp= o4 Do=2.40
452 e Pl v, n:w-%7 .
66.0' = 561l = 789" x 0.0 20.1 fAww PetE VoLmE
PVelbey ~ 0.75 GAgwS Plesl vo  SAMfun(
(5w COLECTED w341 SAwfeg
TEmP> (%13 g <1098 pH =6l opP= 1993 Do =2.83
N3 BEGR, PviLly v, m};-gos '
@6.0' ~5¢(.09' * 9.9 0.0u = ol RV Punie  y yme
Pr(80 ~0.75 Ghiios  PReofiqe  shmpam
(940 LoLLeeq€n M-8
TP=(7.63 & =102 pW w639, , R =663 po = 342

!

Daily field record logs




Ground Zero Analvsis, Inc.

Project Name: Sulline (L St)

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project No.: 1262.2

Project Location: 187 . | Street

Livermore, CA

Well 1.D.: W-1
Date: _[I /I'r'/!.‘."'

Samples sent to: BC Labs

Cumulative
Volume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (gal) c° EC (uSicmy) pH (milivolts) | DO (mg/L) Remarks
15703 Ot - Sy .46 g6 §Y.20 Al wip v
11ye 57298  pry Ky Wi
Purge Method: [ Dedicated Waterra QcCentrifugal pump with dedicated tubing 0 Other
Pumping Rate: gal/min
Well Constructed TD (it): 56.50' Sample Containers used: # VOAs __x__ preserved ____ non-preserved
*Well TD: 53.96 # amber liters _preserved _non-preserved
Silt Thickness (it): # polys preserved __ non-preserved
Initial DTW ¢ty: ~ 54-19 # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Water column height ¢: 2.3\’ Notes:
One casing volume (gal): 0-31
** Final DTW (n): Sampled By:
Casing diameter (in): 2"
Sample Method: Waterra E Baiter O Other 0 ‘= measured ' = @ sampling Purged Water Dummed: O Yes 0[] No

Gallons per foot of casing. 2" dia. = 0.17, 3°dia.=0.38 4"dia.=0.65, 5°dia.=1.02, 6 dia.=148

K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sullins (L S1.) 12622112622\TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xls

No. of Drums:

11/16/2015




Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Project Name: Sullins (L St)

Project No.:

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Well I.D.: EW-2

1262.2

Date: f’/]?/jf

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Livermore, CA

Samples sent to: BC Labs

Cumulative
Volume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (ga) c° EC (uSicm) pH (milivolts) | DO {mg/L) Remarks
/sAs 10 JA.3% 064 695 |<jop. 7 1. COntimnd  $38
g2 | 2k 154 | sese Bl | =il ¢ i A~
w7z | 2.7 1950 | oS3 bk | =81 5 A i
jUsy Do SY 05
1gte S G
Purge Method: (O Dedicated Waterra {JCentrifugal pump with dedicated tubing Rl Other K ondi~
Pumping Rate: gal/min
Well Constructed TD (n):  60.00' Sample Containers used: Y # VOAs _ X___preserved ___ non-preserved
*Woell TD (n): # amber liters preserved _____ non-preserved
Silt Thickness (it): # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Initial DTW ¢ §5.05° # polys preserved non-preserved
Water column height ¢y: 4.5’ Notes:
One casing volume (gay:  0-%4 .
* Final DTW ¢y 5 279 B stz Sampled By: LM ﬁnm--
Casing diameter (in): 2" \

Sample Method:

Waterra 0 Bailer ¥ Other QO

Gallons per fool of casing. 2* dia. = 0.17, 3°dia. =0.28 4" dia, =0.65, 5"dia.=1.02, & dia. = 1.48

* = measured ** = @ sampling I

Purged Water Dummed: O Yes

No. of Drums;

K:Atobs\S Jobs\Sullins (L St.) 12622112622 TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xIs

& No

1116/2015




Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project Name: Sullins (L St)

Project No.: 1262.2

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Livermore, CA

well 1.D.: MW-9
Date: /¢/1 31

Samples sent to: BC Labs

Cumuiative
Volume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (gal) c’ EC (uStem) pH (mitlivolts) (DO  (mgi) Remarks
/593 o i | sob8 | FA | ;a3 | 6.2 Lrreds 0ol
376 /.6 2034 JORS | 3.0 | 7094 o4 P
133 30x Ju.iv /0%9 699 | _jov.g ¥.0 Ly B LAl
/328 4.0 na i 1988 683 | Jeue 3 d
/233 | Se Lo 5 1682 643 | Joid 192 of{
/395 S gl
1344 5509 prw
Purge Method: (8 Dedicated Waterra O Centrifugal pump with dedicated tubing 0 Other
Pumping Rate: gal/min
Well Constructed TD (). 65.00' Sample Containers used: (f # VOAs X preserved ____ non-preserved
*Well TD (ity; # amber liters preserved _____ non-preserved
Silt Thickness (it): # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Initial DTW (t): 55.89' # polys preserved non-preserved
Water column height (it): q.0 Notes:
One casing volume (gal): _ {- 55
** Final DTW ¢t: 55,98 Sampled By: Q.D(A\ Tt
Casing diameter (in): 2" J
Sample Method: Waterra il Bailerd Other O * =measured  ** = @ sampling Purged Water Drummed: [ Yes G No

Gallons per foot of casing, 2" dia. = 0.17, 3"dia.=0.38 4" dia. = 0.65, 5"dia.=1.02, 6" dia. = 1.48
K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sullins (L St.) 12622112622\TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xls

No. of Drums:

11116/2015




Gl‘Olllld Zero Analysis, Inc. Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project Name: Sullins (L St) Well 1.D.: MW-10
Project No.: 1262.2 Date: // / ! ?Jl&“

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Livermore, CA Samples sent to: BC Labs
Cumulative
Volume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (gal) c° EC (uSicm) pH {millivolts) | DO {mg/t} Remarks
|35°8 ) 19,65 ;059 |F.08 | /¢as AL b, cRage.
iYoy 3.0 /9.6%3 /v77 2oL | /653 4.5 An ol
iyed { 4.¢ /9.6 /08&% 638 | /5s2.2 Y, 20 &
ALx 6.Y /G.43 /07 636 | jya.§ .2 ¢t
1126 Dip. Se AP

Purge Method: @ Dedicated Waterra  CCentrifugal pump with dedicated tubing Q Other

Pumping Rate: gal/min

Well Constructed TD ¢r):  65.00' Sample Containers used: L]’ # VOAs _ % preserved ____ non-preserved
* Well TD (y: # amber liters ___ preserved ____ non-preserved
Silt Thickness (H): # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Initial DTW ¢: 9.3 ’.»' # polys preserved non-preserved
Water column height (t): ‘1-67' Notes:
One casing volume (ga: 1. 6%
** Final DTW (n: S 5. A2 Sampled By: M S
Casing diameter (in): 2" /
Sample Method: Waterra ¥ Bailer @ Other O F: measured  ** = @ samp!ingJ Purged Water Drummed: ([ Yes g No

Gallons per loot of casing. 2" dia. = 0.17, 3"dia.=0.38 4"dia.=0.65, 5"dia.=1.02, 6 dia.= 148
K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sullins {L St.} 12622\12622\TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xis

No. of Drums:

1116/2015




Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project Name: Sullins (L St) Well 1.D.: MW-204 sLoT 83

Project No.: 1262.2

Project Location: 187 N. L Street

Date: /! ’Pf}l)f

Livermore, CA Samples sent to: BC Labs
Cumulative
Volume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (ga) c* EC (uS/icm) pH (milivolts) | DO {ma/L) Remarks

FLos é il Hagn.
Shgld Bdn.
cfhan,

f219 /.© 21.08 Joy2 [ .08 | )13 ~29.4 off

JR30 AY, a-—pﬁ-‘"

Purge Method: [ Dedicated Waterra ~ [Centiifugal pump with dedicated tubing O Other __CEMY
Pumping Rate: galimin
Well Constructed TD (n:  66.50' Sample Containers used: l‘f # VOAs % preserved _____ non-preserved
* Well TD (hy: # amber liters preserved ____ non-preserved
Silt Thickness (n): # polys preserved ____ non-preserved
Initial DTW i) 56.06° # polys preserved non-preserved
Water column height (ft): 0.4y’ Notes:
One casing volume (ga): __ 0-1Z1
** Final DTW (: Sampled By: (Lya;{.\ iy (e
Casing diameter (n):  CMT ’

Sampte Method: Waterra (@ Bailer O Other Q0 *=measured  ** = & sampling '

Gallons per oot of casing. 2° dia. = 0.17, 3"dia.=0.38 4°dia.=0.65, 5"dia.= 1.02, 6 dia.=1.48
K:\Jabs\S Jobs\Sulling (L S1.) 12622112622\TECHBlank GWM Field Logs.xIs

Purged Water Drummed: [ Yes No
No. of Drums:

111672015




Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Groundwater Monitoring Field Log

Project Name: Sullins (L St) Well 1.D.: MW-304 toT #Z
Project No.: 1262.2 Date: l / / / ?‘/ =)
Project Location: 187 N. L Street
Livermore, CA Samples sent to: BC Labs
Cumulative
Valume Temp ORP
Time | Purged (gal) c° EC (uSfcm) pH {miliivolts) | DO (mg/L) Remarks
36 .b Chayn ,
LrawmA o
1nso g PN, jo4¢ 26 | 1529 v.yse ol
1158 5 gl
Purge Method: () Dedicated Waterra ~ OCentrifugal pump with dedicated tubing Other __CM#
Pumping Rate: gal/min
Well Constructed TD iy  75.50' Sample Containers used: Y # VOAs _ %X preserved _non-preserved
* Well TD (it): # amber liters preserved non-preserved
Silt Thickness (it): # polys preserved non-preserved
Initial DTW (ty: 56.1 # polys preserved non-preserved
Water column height 1‘1-3]' Notes:
One casing volume (gal): 0.2
** Final DTW (f): Sampled By:  (Wotdy S is—
1}
Casing diameter (in):  CMT

Sample Method:

Waterra 2 Bailer @ Other O

* = measured

** = @ sampling

Gallons per loot of casing. 2°dia. = 0.17, 3"dia. = 0.38 4" dia.=0.65, 5"dia.=1.02, & dia.=1.48
K:\Jobs\S Jobs\Sultins (L St.) 12622112622\TECH\Blank GWM Field Logs.xls

Purged Water Drummed: 0 Yes No

No. of Drums:

11/16/2015




(gtounp zERO

Daily Field Record
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Laboratories, Inc. MU
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Date of Report: 08/24/2015

Project Manager

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Client Project: 5262

BCL Project: Sullins
BCL Work Order; 1520881
Invoice ID: B211579

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 8/19/2015. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.,

Sincerely,

-t _ Py

Contact Person: Christina Herndon Authorized Signature
Client Service Rep

Certifications: CA ELAP #1186; NV #CA00014; OR ELAP #4032-001, AK UST101

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This anuf} tical repord must b(. reproduccd in its entirety
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumcs no responsibility for report al h or third party interpretation.
Report ID: 1000388120 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www bdabs com

Page 10f9



Laboratories, Inc. l U

Environmantal Tesling Laboratary Since 1949

Table of Contents
Sample Information
Chain of Custody and COOIar RECmIPL FOITI. ... ... v cecros i sissmsmes srssms s ses ses sansassosssnsen ses sasss sues0es bEsPod s besbmsras sasas 3
Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference.......c..ociie. L e A g R TR 5
Sample Results
1520881-01 - SUE-INF
Valatile Organic Compounds by GC/IMS (EPA Method TO-15 @l STP)....ccvicnenenesesessesnrssesrnns &
Quality Control Reports
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)
Method Blank Analysis..............ooooiiiininnns R T LT AT e e B R T
Labralary nral Ba i  Aes m  ii 8
Notes
Notes and Definilions. ... ... memeimmes e s O —— 9

The results in this report apply fo the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody: document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party, BC Lab Inc no ibilivy for report al ion, scparation, detack or third party intcrpretation,
Report ID: 1000388120 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661} 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 2 of 8
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Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1520881

Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949
Page 2 of 2

BC LABORATORIES INC. COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Paqu of l

Submission #: }55 -0 I ) |

FREE LI1QUID
YE3S5 O NOD

SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER
Fed Ex O upPs 0 Ontrac O Hand Defivery O Ice Chest D None O Box ﬁ
BC Lab Field Service ®.. Other O (Spacify) QOther O (Specify)

Nons td.. Other [

Refrigerant:  Ice O-  Blua lce O Comments:

Custody Seals|lu Chest O l I Containers O | None [B, Comments:

All samples recelved? YasW NoDO  All samples containers Intact? Yes (I No D Dascription{s) match COC? Yeslf No O

Emissivity: _~—"  Contalner: ‘fdlﬂr Th D _———

rature: {Al

COC Recelved
8R.YES O NO

Te

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

QT PE UNFRES
doz / 8oz / 180z PE. UNPRES

2oz Cy-*

QT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS

INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS doa / Sox / 1

T NITROGEN FORMS

T AL SULFIDE

2oz NITRATE / NITRITE

PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

{P1A PHENOLICS

40ml YOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK

40ml VOA VIAL

QT EPA 1664

FT ODOR

RADIOLOGICAL

1 BACTERIOLOGICAL

40wl VOA VIAL- 504

0T EPA Sobos0s0

QT EPA $18. 178150

QT EFA SIS

QT HBPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK

48ml EPA 347

40m] EPA 1311

Sox EPA 543

OTEPA 549

QT EPA S315M
QT EPA 8170

Box / 160z ! 320z AMBER
"Iull(ﬂ 13303 EAI

SOIL SLEEVE

PCB VIAL

C BAG

TEDI BAG A"‘

FERROUS IRON

ENCORE

SMART KIT

SUMMA CANISTER

-~ ——

-

—

Sample Numbaring Complated By:

A = Actusl / C = Corrscted

Rev 20 07/24/2015

u Dnoﬂ'lm-:ﬁbq:ﬁg a SH5

The resulis in this repors apply o the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody decument. This analyrical report mist be reproduced in itz entirery

Ine

ibility for report

1

detach of third party intcrpretation.

All rosults Listed in this repon are for the exclusive use of the submining parry  BC Lab

no

4100 Atias Court Bakersfisld, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Report ID: 1000388120

Page 4 of 9



Laboratories, Inc. | MJ

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  08/24/2015 14:32
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sulling
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1520881-M COC Number: - Receive Date: 08/19/2015 22:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 08/18/2015 13:45
Sampling Location: = Sample Depth: -
Sampling Point: SUE-INF Lab Matrix: Air
Sampled By: GSA of GTIM Sample Type: Vapor or Air

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: T0600100116

Location 1D {FieldPoint): SUE-INF
Matrix: GS

Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler ID:

The results in this report applv fo the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireny
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BT Lah Inc. no responsibility for report al i ian, detack or thind party interpretation
Report ID: 1000388420 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 83308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 227-1918 www.bclabs.com

Page 50f9



Laboratories, Inc. ‘ \LU

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported: 08/24/2015 14:32

Project: Sullins

Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)

BCL Sample I1D: 1520881-01 | Client Sample Name: Sullins, SUE-INF, 8/18/2015 1:45:00PM, GSA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 66000 ugim3 2000 220 EPA-TD-15 ND Aot 1
Ethylbenzene 36000 ugim3 5000 230 EPA-TO-15 ND A01 1
Mathyl t-butyl ether ND ug/m3 2000 420 EPA-TO-15 ND AD1 1
Toluene 22000 ugim3 2000 200 EPA-TO-15 ND AD1 1
p- & m-Xylanas 100000 ugim3 5000 490 EPA-TO-15 ND AD1 1
o-Xylene 18000 vwa/m3 5000 310 EPA-TO-15 ND AD1 i
Total Xylenes 120000 ug/m3 10000 800 EPA-TO-15 ND A0 1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 20000000 ug/ml 1000000 200000 EPA-TO-15 ND A1 2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 89500 9,  70-130 (LCL-UCL)  EPA-TO-15 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 105000 of 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-TO-15 2
Run Qe
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-TQ-15 08/20M15 08/20115 16.10 MJB MS-Al 1000 BYH1780
2 EPA-TO-15 082015 0821115 13113 MJB MS-A1 5000 BYH1780

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chatn of custody document. This anal)ﬂcm’ report must e reproduced in iis entirety

All resules lisied in this repon are for the exclusive use of the subminting parry  BC Laboratones. Ing. assumes no

Report 1D; 1000388120

i 1

1

h

lity for report

4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4811 FAX (661) 227-1818 www. belabs.com

or third pary interpretation

Page60f9




Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  08/24/2015 14:32
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent QC Sample ID MB Result Units POL MDL Lab Quals

| acBatchib: BYH1780 |

Benzene 8YH1780-BLK1 ND ugim3 20 022
Ethylbenzene BYH1780-BLK1 ND ug/m3 50 0.23
Methyl t-butyl ather BYH1780-BLK1 ND ug/m3 20 0.42
Toluene BYH1780-BLK1 ND ug/m3 20 0.20
p- & m-Xylenes BYH1780-BLK1 ND ug/m3a 50 0.49
o-Xylene BYH1780-BLK1 NOD tg/m3 50 0.31
Total Xylenes BYH1780-BLK1 ND ug/m3 10 0.80
Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons BYH1780-BLK1 ND ug/m3 200 39
4-Bromofluerobenzene (Surrogate) BYH1780-BLK1 105 o 70-130 {LCL-UCL)

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody ducumcm This analytical report must b;. reproduced in its entirety
All results listed in this repor are for the exclusive use of the submining pany. BC Lab ies, Inc no y for report al 1] or third party iserpretation.

Report ID: 1000388120 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Page 7 of 9




Laboratories, Inc. | \L\J

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground 2ero Analysis, Inc. Reported: 08/24/2015 14:32
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)

Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Control Limits
Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent QC Sample ID  Type Result Level Units Recovery RPD Recovery RPD Quals

QC Batch ID: BYH1780

Benzene BYH1780-BS1 LCS 18.475 15.974 ug/m3 116 70-130
BYH1780-BSD1  LCSD 16.830 15.974 ugim3 18 19 70-130 o

Ethylbenzene BYH1780-B51 LCS 21.637 2171 ug/m3 99.7 70-130
BYH1780-BSD1  LCSD 21.745 21.71 ugim3 100 05 70-130 a0

Toluene BYH1780-B51 LCs 19.871 18 842 ug/m3 105 70-130
BYH1780-BSD1  LCSD 20127 18.842 ug/m3 107 1.3 70-130 30

p- & m-Xylenes BYH1780-B51 LCs 42,318 43.421 ug/m3 97.5 70-130
BYH1780-BSD1 LCSD 42.761 43421 ugim3 885 1.0 70-130 ao

o-Xylene BYH1780-BS1 LCS 21,420 21 ug/m3 98.7 70- 130
BYH1780-BSD1  LCSD 21.611 21,711 ug/m3 99.5 0.9 70-130 30

Total Xylenes BYH1780-BS1 LCS 63.738 65.132 ug/m3 97.9 70 - 130
BYH1780-8501 LCSD 64,372 £65.132 ug/m3 28.8 10 70-120 30

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BYH1780-BS1 Lcs 81.4 7.6 ug/m3 114 70-130
BYH1780-BSD1 LCSD 82.0 71.8 ugim3 115 0.8 70-130

The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples anaf_;-ed in accordance with the chain of custady documenr. This anal)ural repurt miust be reproduced in its entiren
All results listed in this report arc for the cxclisive use of the submi panty. BC Lab ics, Ine. he ibility for rcpont detach of third pasty intcrpretation

Report D: 1000388120 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com

PageBof &



Laboratories, Inc. | \LU

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

Reported:  08/24/2015 14:32
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Notes And Definitions

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Analyte Not Detected

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

A0l Detection and quantitation limits are ralsed due to sample dilution.

The results in this report apply v the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of custody dux ML, This anad')ucal report must b; rr.pmduu.d n its entirely

All results histed in this ceport are for the exclusive usc of the submitting party  BC Lab
4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www. bclabs com

Report iD: 10003868120

ies, Ing

nor

y for report al

or third panty inrpretation.

Page 9of 9




Laboratories, Inc. d«w

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949
Date of Report: 08/26/2015

Project Manager

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc,

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Client Project: 5262
BCL Project: Sullins
BCL Work Order: 1520894
Invoice ID: B211818

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 8/19/2015. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ChQiat__ P

Contact Person: Christina Herndon Authorized Signature
Client Service Rep

Certifications: CA ELAP #1186, NV #CA00014; OR ELAP #4032-001; AK UST101

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enltrety:
Al resulis listed i this report are for the exclusive wic of the submitting parry, BC Laboratories, inc. assumes no s ibility for report al jon., separation. detach or third party intcrpretation.
Report ID: 1000389282 4100 Attas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 1 of 10




Laboratories, Inc. | LJI

Emvironmental Testing Laboratory Since 1849

Table of Contents
Sample Information
Chain of Custody and Cooler Recipl Fomm... ... s ssssssssssssss s sssssssss s sesssssssss AR R rruae 3
Laboratory / Client Sample Cross REIEMENGE. .. c.iesrisirrimirmrsssmsssasmsesssasssssases sessss ressassssessvas sas bessasss seassssssss 5
Sample Results
1520894-01 - GW-INF
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method B2B0B).......cccoviiiiicic i s ssssssssens T S S et 6
Quality Control Reports
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 6260B)
Method Blank Analysis..................... e T R S R T 7
Laboratory Comtrol Sampla..........c. e sssssi e smss st smssssssansas sstsansss e ponsas R R T 8
PO A I Y. i e e T T T S T i e g
Notes
MNobez and DefinHans.. ... s st aiesanistssrsrarssrsan s pesas e e S R S e 10

The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documem This anaf_l Hml report musi bc reproduced in its entirety:
All results listed in this repont are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Lab ies, Ine. no ibility for report all 1 or third party interpretation.
Report ID; 1000389262 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 83308 (661) 327-4811 FAX (661) 327-1918 www. bclabs com Page 2 of 10




Z8Z68E0004 Q| Hoday
43 20) v WO SIY) U PIIST] SYNSAL [V

{oup sopduns ayr o) (gdd piodos Sug) up Sppnsas oy

WO SQeRO MMM BL6L-LZE (199) XV4 116+-42€ (108) BOSE6 WD ‘PISysIeNeg wnod sely 0Ly

01 o g ebey

343 §0 S8t aapen)

et}

Suj sauoioqe] D Aked Buj

1 Ls i t ou
A1t st up paonpoadas aq 1ot peodas jonioun siyy JuanIop Sposs f WOy 1R IOUDPHIN U P

jo podas 1a) A1pg)

“uaheuding Lued pmg o

Pﬂge_l_ of L

OU ND ZERO 1172 Kansas Avenue .
@ MRCIRIRG. I Chain of Custody
E-moil: gza@groundzercanalysis com [5' - 208-?!.{
IBI!IIng Ta: Ground Zera Analysis, Inc. Annlysie Requested I N J
Project #: _[Projoci Name: 3 IB C Qf 5
5262 Sa{d,p; & |Purchase Order # ~
Site Address: !
g7 AL, Sﬁuq",éwcnuﬂe, C/¢' s é’ _
. T nd Time: (.5 Standard
@lobal ID N EDF Report: O Yas _§{No 8 3] g 2 Sa i ey
caane Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Pt A ot Zoro Anrysin, ir. g l:j
|t scwese: 1172 Kansas Avenue IeciEvee oWl G ooy ) Gy Ot el2| & ’{ [Emalt Leb Report ¢.pdi): #yes ONo
cay, um, i Modasto, CA 85351 Clem £nat gzR @ groundzercanalysis.com ﬁ s lg ~ |Emall EDF Lab Report (.zip: D Yes MNo
{oows ron (209) 522-4118 oo rac$209) 5224227 £(3 § 2 {Meil Lab Report: OYes &TNo
Samplinglofe: [ Samoled By (nitlals): , 624 | | | 5l= g
Dato | Time | EDFFiokdID | SsmpleLD/Description/Location | § E;_m [ P Imstiuctions | Ramarks
B8/ (1365 | - | Gw-IMNFE s WX
SHILRY nlczm_léﬂ' |0I1~1
. A
WA SUB-OUT £
P /i = Print Name Company Date: Time:
PLArll [ efser’ = glw/is | 1g00
Cian 2o/ | [Ses—
/% s Dipkas Blatr, S | 5%

Plosae ratumn coolar / ice chesi to Ground Zaro Analysls, lnc.

REC- LBl 1R

Ret .

94415 7230
8/!‘1[[5 wH ﬂ?ﬂ’ 645 T Rav. Y2014

Z10 L oBed  ¥6BOZG| J0) W0 1djeaey 18]oo] PUE APOISNZ JO UIEYD

661 9o Aojeioqe Buysa L |RjusLIUQILT

ﬂw DUJ *Sari0In10qnY




Laboratories, Inc.

!

Environmental Testing Laboralory Since 1949

BC LABORATORIES INC.

Chaln of Custody and Cocler Receipt Form for 1520894 Page 2 of 2

COOLER RECEIPT FOBM

| Susmission #: 19 = 20X

r

Fed Ex O

SHIPPING INFORMATION
ups O Ontrac O Hand Dafivery O
Other O (Specify)

SHIPPING CONTAINER
Ice Chast Nona O Box O

BC Leb Fleld Service (X

Refrigerant: Ice Blua lee O

Custady Seals ,.: B!

None O

Other O

Other [O'(Specify)

Comments:

FREE LIQUID
YES O NO OO

None m\ |Comments:

All samples recelved? vu‘,z( NoD

All aamples containera intact? Yos'5{ No D)

Dazcriptionis) match COC? Ye

FI3
No OO

COC Received
X YES O NO

Emilashvity: Q ﬂ z Container: Pj, Tharmomster ID: _io_&_
3

BAMPLE NUMBERS

Date/Tima m}i
o3

ud

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

4 -1

a 2

QT PE UNPRES

4oz / 30z / 160z PE UNPRES

2oz Cr*?

OT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS

INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS dox/ 8oz / 160z

PT CYANIDE

| T NITROGEN FORMS

PT TOTAL SHLFIDE

202 NITRATE / NTTRITE

||PT. TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

| P PHENOLICS

| 40ul VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK
40ml VOA

OT EPA 1664

PT ODOR

[RADIOLOGICAL

BACTERIOLOGICAL

40 ml VOA VIAL. 504

QT EPA S03X0N/B080

EPA 515173150

QT EPA 225

OT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK

40m BPA $47_

40mi EPA 531.1

Boz EPA 548

QT EPA 549

QT EFA 8270

[18ez / 160z / 3203 AMEER

8oz f 160z / 32ex JAR

EOIL SLEEVE

PCB VIAL

PLASTIC BAG

TEDLAR BAG

| FERAOUS IRON

ENCODRE

SMART KIT

SUMMA CANISTER

Tomimantar_

Safpls Numbaring Complated By: ll./l

A= Actual { C = Comected 7

Dullmmw

Rev 20 07/24/2015

1HAWPDsc\WertPy trctlAS_DOCTUGRMISAMIE s 13)

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody domm:.'m This onalysical repore st be reproduced in itz entirety.

ive use of the subminti

All resuls listed in this report are for the
Report ID: 1000389282

Ine no

y for repornt

i ot third party intctpretation.

party. BC Lab

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93208 (661) 327-4911 FAX {661) 327-1818 www.bclabs.com

Page 4 of 10



Laboratories, Inc. ‘ ‘LU

Environmental Tesling Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc Reported:  08/26/2015 10:33
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1520884-01 COC Number; - Receive Date: 08/19/2015 22:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 08/18/2015 13:55
Sampling Location: — Sample Depth: e
Sampling Point: GW-INF Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: Mark Fierson of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: TO600100116
Location 1D (FieldPoint): GW-INF
Matrix: W

Sample QC Type (SACcode): CS
Cooler |D:

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody dacumcm This mmi) tical report must bc reproduced in its enltresy
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Lab ies, Ing. no y for repon i 1) or third party intcrprelation

Report 1D; 1000389262 4100 Attas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www. bc:labs com Page 5 of 10




Laboratories, Inc. l \L\J

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:  08/26/2015 10:33

Project: Sullins

Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)

BCL Sample ID; 1520894-01 | Client Sample Name:  Sullins, GW-INF, 8/18/2015 1:55:00PM, Mark Pierson
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PaL MDL__ Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 210 ugiL 5.0 0.83 EPA-8260B ND AD1 1
Ethylbenzena 8.3 ugilL 5.0 0.98 EPA-82608 ND A0 1
Mathyl t-butyl ether ND ug/L 50 1.1 EPA-B260B ND AD1 1
Toluana 72 ugiL 5.0 0.93 EPA-5260B ND A 1
Total Xylenes 890 ugiL 10 16 EPA-82608 ND A1 1
p- & m-Xylenes 650 ug/L 50 2.8 EPA-82608 ND AD1 1
o-Xylene 240 ug/L 5.0 0.82 EPA-8260B ND A1 1
Total Purgeable Petrolaum 6700 ug/L 500 72 Luft-GCIMS ND AD1 1
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate} 92.9 o 75-125 (LCL - UCL) EPA-82608 1
Toluene-dB {Surrogate) 101 v, 80-120 {LCL-UCL) EPA-82608 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 107 % 80-120 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8260B 1
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-8260B 0820115 08/20115 17:40 SE1 MS-v10 10 BYH1723

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This anaf}lrr:al Fepor! st bL reprodisced in iis entirery
All results fisted in this report are for the exclesive usc of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for rport al

Report I0: 1000389282

h

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 3274911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www bclabs.com

or third pany intcrpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc. ‘ m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc

1172 Kansas Avenus
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:
Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

08/26/2015 10:33
Sullins

5262
Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent

QC Sample ID MB Result Units PQL MDL Lab Quals

| QC Batch ID: BYH1723 I

Benzena BYH1723.BLK1 ND ugiL 0.50 0.083
Ethylbenzene BYH1723-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50 0.098
Methy! -butyl ether BYH1723-BLK1 ND ugiL 0.50 on
Toluene BYH1723-BLK1 ND uglL 0.50 0.093
Total Xylenes BYH1723-BLK1 ND ug'L 1.0 0.36

p- & m-Xylenes BYH1723-BLK1 ND ug'L 0.50 0.28
o-Xylene BYH1723-BLK1 ND ugfL 050 0.082
Total Purgeable Petrateum Hydrocarbons BYH1723-BLK1 ND ug/L 50 7.2
1,2-Dichlorgathana-d4 (Surrogate) BYH1723-BLK1 94.5 L1 75-125 (LCL - UCL)
Toluano-d8 (Surrogate) BYH1723-BLK1 99.2 w 80-120 (LCL -UCL)
4-Bromofluerobenzene {Surrogate) BYH1723-BLK1 105 % 80 -120 (LCL - UCL)

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analviical report mist be reproduced in fis entirety

All resul listed tn thes repon are for the

Report ID: 1000389282

T

¢ uig of the

party. BC Laboratorics, Inc. sssumes no responsitility for repon alicrati detach

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Testing L.aboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:

Project: Sullins
Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

08/26/2015 10:33

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Control Limits

Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent QC Sample ID Type Resuit Level Units Recovery RPD Recovary RPD Quals
[ac Batch 1D: BYH1723

Benzene BYH1723-B51 LCS 27.390 25.000 ug/L 110 70-130

Toluene BYH1723-B51 LCS 30.440 25.000 ugfL 122 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BYH1723-B51 LCS 8.5600 10.000 ug/L 956 75-125

Toluene-d8 {Sumogate) BYH1723.B81  LCS 9.8900 10.000 ugfL 99.9 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 8YH1723-B51 LCS 11,190 10.000 ug/L 112 80-120

The results in this repors apply 1o the samples analysed in aocordance with the chain of custody document. This anafytical report must be reprodiced in its entiveny.
All results listed dn this repont are Tor the exclusive use of the submining panty  BC Lat i i

Report [D: 1000389282

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1318 www bclabs.com

ies, Ing

no

ibility for repont
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of third party interpretation
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Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  08/26/2015 10:33
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Madesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)

Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy

Control Limits

Source Source Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent Typa Sample D Result Result Added Units RPD Recovery RPD Recovery Quals
|  acBatchiD: BYH1723 | Used client sample: N
Benzene MS 1520739-05 ND 21.240 25.000 ugil 850 70-130

MSD  1520739-05 ND 23.140 25.000 ugfL 1] 926 20 70-130
Toluene MS 1520739-05 ND 24.690 25.000 ug/L 98.8 70-130

MSD  1520739-05 ND 26.420 25.000 ugfl 68 106 20 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) MS 152073905 ND 9.0400 10.000 ugiL 804 75-125

MSD  1520739-05 ND 9.2600 10.000 ug/L 24 926 75-125
Toluene-dB (Surrogate) MSs 1520739-05 ND 9.8400 10.000 g/l 584 80-120

MSD  1520738-05 ND 10.020 10.000 ugiL 1.8 100 80-120
4.Bromoflucrobenzene (Surrogate) MS 1520739-05 ND 10.670 10.000 ug/L 107 80-120

MSD  1520739-05 ND 10.880 10.000 ug/L 19 109 80-120

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely
All resufts listed in thes report are for Lhe exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories. Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alicration. separation. detachment or third party interpretation.

Report ID: 1000389282 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 9 of 10




Laboratories, Inc. ‘ MJ

Environmental Tesling Laboralory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  08/26/2015 10:33
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins

Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Notes And Definitions

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Analyte Not Delected

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

AD1 Detlection and guantitation limits are raised due 1o samp'e dilution.

The results in this report apply fo the samples analy=cd in accordance with the chain of cusiody decument, This analytical report must be reproduced in s envirey
All results listed in this repont arce for the exclusive use of the submining parry. B Lab iet, Ine no responnibility for report alterati jon, detach of third party interpretation.

Report ID: 1000389282 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 10 ¢f 10




Laboratories, Inc. »ﬁm
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Date of Report: 09/22/2015

Project Manager

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Client Project: 5262
BCL Project: Sullins
BCL Work Order: 1523650
Invoice ID: B214312

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the |aboratory on 9/16/2015. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ch Qo l__ iy s

Contact Person: Christina Herndon Authorized Signature
Client Service Rep

Certifications: CA ELAP #1186. NV #CAD00014, OR ELAP #4032-001: AK UST101

The results tn this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of custody documeny. This analyiical report must bc: rtpmdun.d in its entireiy.
Al resudts tisted i this repont are for the exclusive use of the submitting party  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumnes no responsibility for report ab ar thurd party interpretation

Report ID: 1000389152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 3274911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 10f 17




Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1049
Table of Contents

Sample Information
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Sample Results

1523650-01 - MW-9

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method B260B)..............comiviiiiii et e B
1523650-02 - MW-10

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method B2B0B)............coo.vcerivmuerimssrmimsmrsrssmssrssssrssssssssesssessassasssssnsss 9
1523650-03 - SVE-INF
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody d’ucumem This analy m:u! report must bf. reproduced in its entireny
All resulis listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting parry. BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumes na y For repott al h or third party interpretation
Report ID: 1000399152 4100 Attas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www. bclabs com Page 2 of 17




TSLGGE000L Q) Hodsy

L1 Jo g efied

worsqePqmmm §LEL-42E (199) Xvd L16P-2ZE (199} BOEES VO 'PIOySIBE] WNOD SeNY 00LP

foun sopdwos sy of pddo wiodas st uy synsas ay g

qe} JE  Aued BUMKRUGNS 3Y) JO 38N AAISHIIXD DU} 107 IT Lol S UL P SINSAT [y

-au|

wedal 105 A L
1 IR0 it
{autua 511 pasnpoadin aq s piodat ONLOUD SHLL TUIHIIGH POISNS [0 1043 THE YHM INDPIOII0 4l £

P

Y

“waneasinu Ated pang so

(cliounp zero

1172 Knnsas Avenue
Modesta, CA
{109) 5224119 Fax 5124227

E-nall: g2a @groundzeroanalysis.com

Chain of Custody

Page_[ of _/_

LRV

lBilﬂng To: Ground Zero Analysis, inc. . Analysis Requested Fabominny: i /
Projeci #:  [Project Name: _zwm (%) ¥
lj"'léz Sq/d & 3 1Fumhm0rd§; -
) 3] 2
(87 /Uar:‘/[ 2’ Shee 4 érufa‘mwe - C/d 5 é,ﬁ
LR Tu nd Time: Standard
2 LR T Ty G v
Cions Ao 1172 KanSas Aveniue et v _0wts oy tsataong) Datrg e £ 2 @ . |Emsil Lab Report (pa:  RfYes O No
e, 2s: Modesto, CA 95351 020 growndzsmansuincom | 15| 8 ) Email EDF Lsb Report (zip);_ O Yes &/ No
v roons: (208) 522-4119 m;.;(aos) 5224{227 l E il § ':.. g Mal Lab Report: O ves o
Sampi Sampled By (hitals): /4 GZA | HEEREE
Dste | Tima | EOF FleldiD Sample L.D./Description / Location | & | § ,§ ?\‘E e Tl L
ehshis|i2z6 Mw -4 | yeel X
139 MLy -LD Gl fee | %
1376 N il id lel— | X
M- [135B Gw=-INF Ywlre |£
B . i
\‘(}WI S OUT [
; re 7 — . Print Name Company Date: Time:
: I WMard /erser G 24 Yefrs | 06,97
by ) o Luddry Fouma G2AA Yibhs | o647
' fdrao A c P/ | Ls1Z

A2 QI REC-

Rer. (EDsalisls 2590

-

a’ 4

€10 | 6BBd  05OEZS | J0) ULIOJ Jd§8aBY 18|00 PUE APOISRY JO UIEYD

661 a2uig Aiojesoqe Guyss ) jejuswuoliaug

n’w QU] *Sa1I0InIoquT




Laboratories, Inc.

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949
Chain of Custody and Cocler Receipt Form for 1523650 Page 2 of 3

BC LABORATORIES INC.

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

[oi2

Page

(5. 73650 |

SHIPPING INFORMATION
Ups O Ontrac 0  Hand Defivery O
Other Ct (Specify)

Submission #:

Fed Ex O
BC Lab Field Service I,

Refrigerant: Blue lce O Other O

SHIPPING CONTAINER

ice Chest (X
Other O (Specify),

Commants:

FREE LIQUID
YES 0O NO D

None O Box D

_e=_=—=———————>>=-==---=--.,.,,.,.,.-— |

None EI

lee M,
D ¥

Custody Seals

Nene i{ Comments:

Al ssmplss ceceived? Yes Ne B All samplas containers intaet? an.i No DO

Dascription{s] match COC? Vlsb No O

Emissivity: QEI l Caontalner: p‘€ Th

ter (D: &g Daterfime 2/

COC Received
M YES O NO

Temperature: { A J *C_I {C}
SAMPLE NUMBERS

Ao« PH|

Analyst Init {5}

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

[ ] 2 2 i ]

"
"e

QT PE UNPRES

4oz f ez / 160z FE UNPRES

20z Cr

QT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS

INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS doz / 8oz / 1603

PT.CYANIDE

FENITROGEN PORMS

PT TOTAL SULFIDE i

2ot NITRATE / NITRITR

PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

PtA PHENOLICS
40m] VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK

40l VOA VIAL

OT EPA 1664
PT ODOR

RADH T
BACTERIOLOGICAL

40 md VIAL- 504

oT EPA sSUSOLEI

QT BPA S1S.U8150
EPA 515

QT BFRASETRAVELBEANK

40ml EPA 547 !
40wl RPA 5311

Box EPA 548

Cammaents:
Sampla Numbering Complated By:
A = Actual | C = Corracted -

m_ Date/Tims:

[ 4 flev 20 07/24/2018
AR -

The results in this reporr apply 1o the samples analyzed in decordance with the chain of custody document. This ana!;lrr:a! report must be reproduced in its entirely
Al results listed in this repor are for the exclusive use of the submining party. BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumes o resporsibility for report at

. h

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 3274911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bciabs.com

Report ID: 1000399152

or third party interpretation.

Page 4 of 17



Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949
Chain of Custody and Cocler Receipt Form for 1523650 Page 3 of 3

—————
BC LABORATORIES INC. _ COOLER RECEIPT FORM Page _~ OfC. |
Submission #: ['D" Zﬁ(ﬁ 60 I —
SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER FREE LIQUID
Fed Ex O ues Ontrac 0  Hand Defivery O ica Chest O None O Box R.‘l YES O NO O
BC Lab Fsld Service Other O {Specify} Other O {Specify)

Refrigarant: Ice 3  Bluelcall None ({  Other 0  Comments:

Custody Seals ‘i%‘ﬁ‘a“u“{tg ! I .Co"ﬁ;nl;jgn B None [ Comments:

Linteet? Yes 11 N 1)
Al samples received? \"u‘& NoD Al samplas containers Intact? Yes ¥ No O Description(s) match COC? \"olK No O

COC Received Emiasivity: ——— Containe TP IAV" Thermometer D: —— D-unm?}l_@_ﬂi_
XYES  OINO . - KR 9T

SAMPLE CONTAINERS
QT PE UNPRES
4oz / Box / 160z FE UNFRES
202 Ce™

OT INDRGANIC CHEMICAL METALS
INi CHEMICAL MET. doa ) Boa / 16at

FT NITROGEN FORMS s
T TOTAL SULFIDE
| 202. NITRATE / NITRITE

PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
T EN D
[Pra PHENOLICY
48l VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK
A9m) VOA VIAL

OTEPA 1664
J|FTQDOR

RATHOLOGICAL
| BACTERIOLOGICAL,
40 ol VOA VIAL- 504
QT EFA SU8608/5080
QT BPA S15.1/8159
QT EPA 52§

OT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK
48mi EPA SE7

4dou EPA SIL1L

Boz EPA
EPA 549

TEDLAR EA -'k’

lem

[+ 1 A ) Fy. ¥ e, Y

Sampls Numbering Completed By: % Dltol'ﬂmn:ﬂ_ﬂ“ih 7 Wi Rav 20 07/2412016
A= Actusl | C = Cotrected m

The results in this report apply o the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody Jucum:.n! This annl) .rrml repord must br. reproduced in fis entirety
All results Listed in this report are for the exclusive use of dse submitting party  BC Lab ies, Inc nao responsibility for report alf h or third party intcrpretation.
Report ID: 1000399152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (667) 327-1918 www. bdabs com Page 50f 17




Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1948

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratary Client Sample Information

1523650-01 COC Number: - Receive Date: 09/16/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 09/15/2015 12:26
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: —
Sampling Point: MW-g Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: Mark Pierson of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Globat ID: T0600100116
Location ID {FieldPoint): MW-8
Matrix: W
Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler 1D:
1523650-02 COC Number: - Receive Date: 09/16/2015 23:20
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 09/15/2015 13:19
Sampling Location: —_ Sampla Depth: —
Sampling Point: MW-10 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: Mark Pierson of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global ID: T0800100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-10
Matrix: W
Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler ID;
1523650-03 COC Number: — Receive Date: 09/16/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 09/15/2015 13:46
Sampling Location: —_ Sample Depth: -
Sampling Point: SVE-INF Lab Matrix: Air
Sampled By: Mark Pierson of GTIM Sample Type: Vapor or A

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: T0600100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): SVE-INF
Matrix: GS

Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler 1D:

The resulis in this repart apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analvtical reoport mus bq. reproduced in its cntirety.

All results listed dn this report are for the exclusive use of the submining party. BC Laboratorics. Inc. assumes na respanaibility for report
Report ID: 1000399152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4511 FAX (861) 327-1918 www bdabs com

h

or third party inierpretation.

Page 6 of 17



Laboratories, Inc. ‘ m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1523650-04 COC Number: - Receive Date: 09/16/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 09/15/2015 13:58
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: —
Sampling Point; GW-INF Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: Mark Pierson of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: T0600100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): GW-INF
Matrix: W

Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analvtical report musi be reproduced in its entirety
All results listed in this repon are for the exclusive nse of the submeting pany. BC Laboratones, Ine. assumes no bilaty for report alicration, scparation, detach or third party imerpretation.

Report ID: 1000398152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 7 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. . MJ

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported: 09/22/2015 12:53
Project: Sullins
Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)

BCL Sample 1D: 1523650-01 | Client Sample Name: Sullins, MW-9, 8/15/2015 12:26:00PM, Mark Fierson
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 2.2 ugiL 0.50 0.083 EPA-82608 ND 1
Ethylbenzene ND ugit 0.50 0098 EPA-B260B ND 1
Methyl t-butyl ether ND ugiL 0.50 01 EPA-8260B ND 1
Toluene ND ug/L, 0.50 0.093 EPA-B260B ND 1
Total Xylenes ND ugil 1.0 0.26 EPA-82608 ND 1
p- & m-Xylenes ND ugil 0.50 0.28 EPA-8260B ND 1
o-Xylene ND ugiL 0.50 0.082 EPA-8260B ND 1
Total Purgeable Petroleum 96 ugil 50 7.2 Luft-GC/MS ND 1
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 {Sumogate) 103 LTA 75-125 {LCL - UCL} EPA-8260B 1
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 102 % 80 - 120 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8260B 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 96.1 o 80 - 120 (LCL - UCL) EPA-82608 1
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Bateh ID
1 EPA-8260B 0911615 0eM7M15 16:55 SE1 MS-v10 1 8YI1728

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

All results listed in this repant zre for the

Report ID: 1000399152

lusive use of the sub party BC Lab ics, Inc no responsibility for report al

or Lhird party intcrpretation,

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs com
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Laboratories, Inc. ‘ W

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53
Project: Sullins
Project Number; 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)

BCL Sample ID: 1523650-02 | Client Sample Name: Sullins, MW-10, 9/15/2015 1:18:00PM, Mark Plerson
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PaL MDL  method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene ND ugiL 0.50 0.083 EPA-52608 NO 1
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL 0.50 0.098 EPA-B260B ND 1
Mathyl t-buty! ather ND uglit 0.50 on EPA-8260B ND 1
Toluene ND ugfL 0.50 0.093 EPA-8260B ND 1
Total Xylenes ND ug/lL 1.0 0.36 EPA-82608 ND 1
p- & m-Xylenes ND ugiL 0.50 0.28 EPA-82608 ND 1
o-Xylene ND ugil 0.50 0.082 EPA-82808 ND 1
Total Purgeable Petroleum 12 ugfL 50 7.2 Luft-GCIMS ND J 1
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surmogate) 102 o 75-125 (LCL - UCL) EPA-82608 1
Teluene-d8 (Surrogate) 100 % 80-120 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260B 1
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surrogate) 86.2 % 80-120 (LCL - UCL) EPA-B260B 1
Run Qc
Run # Mathod Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-8260B 09/16/15 09/17115 16:36 SE1 MS-V10 ] BYi1728

Report ID: 1600399152

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
All results bisted in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc, asiumes no responsibility for repor alterati Jerach

4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 92308 (661) 327-4911 FAX {661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

of third party intcrpretation.

Page S of 17




Laboratories, Inc. ’ U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

[

Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53

Project: Sullins
roject Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)

BCL Sample ID: 1523650-03 | Client Sample Name: Sullins, SVE-INF, 8/15/2015 1:46:00PM, Mark Pierson
MB Lab
Constituent Result units _ PaL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 62000 ugim3 4000 440 EPA-TO-15 ND A01 1
Ethylbenzene 41000 ug/m3 2500 120 EPA-TO-15 ND Alt 2
Methyl t-butyl ether ND ug/m3 1000 210 EPA-TO-15 ND AD1 2
Toluene 14000 ug/m3 1000 100 EPA-TO-15 ND ADM 2
p- & m-Xylenes 110000 ugim3 2500 240 EPA-TO-15 ND AO1 2
o-Xylene 22000 ugim3 2500 160 EPA-TO-15 ND Al 2
Total Xylanaes 140000 ugim3 5000 400 EPA-TO-15 ND AD1 2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 12000000 ugim3 1000000 200000 EPA-TO-15 ND Al1 3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogale) 99.4 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-TO-15 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 112 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-TO-15 2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 106 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-TO-15 3
Run Qc
Run # Meathod Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Ditution Batch ID

1 EPA-TO-15 09HINs 09/17/15 20:26 MJB MS-A1 2000 BYI1620

2 EPA-TO-15 091715 0971715 16:10 MJB MS3-A1 500 BYI1620

3 EPA-TO-15 0917115 09/18M15 11:18 MJB MS-A1 5000 BYI1620

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
All results listed in this repont are for (ke exclusive use of the submiiting party  BL Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report al

Report ID: 1000399152

h

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

or third party iserpretation.

Page 10 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. | W

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc,

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53

Project: Sullins
Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)

BCL Sample ID: 1523650-04 | Cliant Sample Name: Sullins, GW-INF, 9/15/2015 1:58:00PM, Mark Pierson
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 430 uglt. 5.0 0.82 EPA-82608B ND A1 1
Ethylbenzene 190 ugil. 5.0 0.98 EPA-82608 ND Al1 1
Maethyl t-butyl ether 3.2 ugiL 0.50 011 EPA-82608 ND 2
Toluene a4 ugiL 0.50 0.093 EPA-§260B ND 2
Total Xylenses 2000 ugl/L 10 36 EPA-8260B ND AD1 1
p- & m-Xylanas 1600 ugiL 50 28  EPAS260B ND A01 1
o-Xylene 350 ugil 5.0 0.82 EPA-82608 ND Al 1
Total Purgeabla Patraleum 9000 ugiL so0 72 Luft-GCIMS ND AN 1
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 104 % 75-125 (LCL - UCL) EPA-B260B 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surrogate) 101 o 75-125 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260B 2
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 104 %  B0-120 (LCL-UCL)  EPA-8260B 1
Toluene-dB (Surrogate) 104 9  B80-120 (LCL-UCL)  EPA-82608 2
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surrogate) 92.5 % 80 - 120 {LCL - UCL) EPA-826808 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 82,6 LTS 80 - 120 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8260B 2
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-B82608 09/18/15 09/18115 17:03 SE1 MS-v10 10 BYIN728
2 EPA-B82608 09/16/15 Q9MTNS 1713 SE1 MS-V10 1 BYI728

The results in this repori apply (v the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody doc mm’m This analytical report must b«. reproduced in its erttrely.
All results lested in this repont are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc, assumes no resp y for report al

Report ID: 1000399152

h

4100 Atias Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (651)327-1915 www.bclabs.com

or third panty intgrpretation

Page 11 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. ' m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported: 09/22/2015 12:53
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent QC Sample ID MB Result Units PQL MDL Lab Quals

| acBatchID: BYI728 |

Benzene BYI11728-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50 0.083
Ethylbenzene BYI1728-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50 0.088
Methyl t-butyl ether BY11728-BLK1 ND ugll 0.50 0.1
Toluene BYI11728-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50 0.093
Total Xylenes BYI1728-BLK1 ND ug/L 1.0 0,36

p- & m-Xylenes BYi1728-BLK1 ND ugiL 0.50 0.28
o-Xylene BY11728-BLK1 ND ugiL 0.50 0082
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons BYI11728-BLK1 ND ug/L 50 7.2
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BYN728-BLK1 104 % 75-125 {LCL - UCL)
Toluens-dB {(Surrogate) BYI1T728-BLK1 102 % 80 - 120 (LCL - UCL)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surragate} BYN728-BLKA 974 L 80 - 120 (LCL - UCL)

The results in this report apply fo the samples analysed in accordance with the chain of custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety
All resules listed in this report are for 1he exclusive use of the ivbmining party. BC Laboratotics, lne. astmes no responsibility for repont alicration, scparation. detact or third party interpretation
Report ID: 1000389152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93208 (661) 327-4911 FAX {661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 12 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. ‘ \L\J

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.
1172 Kansas Avenue
Maodesto, CA 95351

Reported:

Project: Sullins
Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

09/22/2015 1253

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Control Limits

Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent QC Sample D Type Rasult Level Units Recovery RPD Recovery RPD Quals
|ac Bateh ID: BYI1728 |

Benzene BYI1728-BS1 Lcs 31.650 25.000 ugiL 127 70-130

Toluene BYI1728.851 LCS 30.520 25000 ugilL 122 70-130
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 {Surrogale) BYI1728-BS1 LCS 9.9700 10.000 ugll 98.7 75- 125

Toluene-dB (Surrogate) BYI1728-B51 LCS 9.8400 10.000 ugiL 984 80 - 120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) aYI728-851 LCS 9.6800 10.000 ug/L 96.8 80-120

The resulis in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody doc mm.m This anal) tical report must bc reproduced in its entirely.
AH resulis listed in this repon are for the exclusive use of the subnumng party. BC Lab

Report ID: 10002388152

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911% FAX (661) 327-1918 www.| bc'.lahs com

tne

y for report al

h

or third party tnicrpretation.

Page 13 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. | u

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported: 09/22/2015 12:53
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modeste, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260B)
Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy

Control Limits

Source Source Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent Type SamplelD Result Result Added Units RPD Recovery RPD Recovery Quals
| QcBatchID: BYi728 | Usedclient sample: N
Benzene MS 1521506-60 ND 31.150 25.000 ugi. 125 70-130

MSD  1521506-60 ND 31,970 25,000 ugiL 26 128 20 70-130
Toluene MS 1521506-60 ND 30.200 25.000 ug/L 121 70-130

MSD  1521506-60 ND 31.850 25000 ugiL 58 128 20 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Sumogate} MS 1521506-60 ND 10.120 10.000 ug/L 1o 75-125

MSD  1521506-60 ND 10.020 10.000 ugfl 1.0 100 75-125
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) MS 1521506-60 ND 10.070 10.000 ug/L 101 80 - 120

MSD  1521506-60 ND 10.140 10.000 ug/L 0.7 j[]] 80-120
4.Bromofluorobenzene {Surrogate) MS 1521506-60 ND 9.6600 10.000 ug/L 96.6 80-120

MSD  1521506-60 ND 9.9500 10.000 ug/L 30 0998.5 80-120

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documens. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy
All resufis listed in this report are for the excl usc of the suk ¢ party. BC Laboratoriet, Inc. assumes na responsibility for repart alierati h or third party interpretation.

Report ID; 1000389152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-491% FAX{661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 14 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Tasting Laboratory Since 1948

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.
1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:

09/22/2015 12:53

Projact: Sullins
Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)

Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent

QcC Sample ID MB Result Units PaL MDL Lab Quals

|_QcC Batch ID: BYI1620 |

Benzene BYI1620-BLK1 ND ugim3 20 0.22
Ethylbenzene BY11620-BLK1 ND ug/m3 5.0 0.23
Methyl t-butyl ather BYH620-BLK1 ND ug/m3 20 0.42
Toluene BYI1620-BLK1 ND ugim3 20 0.20

p- & m-Xylenes BY11620-BLK1 ND ug/m3 50 0.49
o-Xylene BYI1620-BLK1 ND ugfm3 5.0 0.3
Total Xylenes B8Y11620-BLK1 NO ug/m3 10 0.80
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons BYI1620-BLK1 ND ug/m3 200 38
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BYI1620-BLK1 79.5 % 70 - 130 (LCL - UCL}

The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples anabyzed in accordance with the chain of cistody doctenens. This analytical report must br.- reproduced in its entirety

All results listed in this repor are Tor the exclusive use of the submining party. BC Laberatorics, Inc. assimes ho responsibility for report ab

Report 1D: 1000399152

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

or third party nicTpretation.

Page 15 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. ' U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number; 5252

Project Manager: Project Manager

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (EPA Method TO-15 at STP)
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Centrol Limits

Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent QC Sample D Type Result Level Units Recovery RPD Recovery RPD Quals
QC Batch ID: BYI1620
Benzene BYI1620-881 LCS 19.338 15,974 ug/m3 121 70 - 130

8Y11620-85D1  LCSD 19191 15.974 ug/m3 120 0.8 70-130 30
Ethylbenzene BYI1620-BS1 LCS 27.533 21.M1 ug/m3 127 70-130

BYI11620-B5D1 LCSD 25,692 21,71 ugim3 118 6.9 70-130 30
Toluene BYI1620-881 LCS 18.921 18.842 ug/m3 100 70-130

BY11620-B5D1 LCSD 18.906 16.842 ug/m3 100 0.1 70 - 130 30
p- & m-Xylenes BYI11620-B851 LCS 50.581 43.421 ugim3 116 70-130

BYI11620-BSD1 LCSD 47.069 43.421 ugim3l 108 7.2 70-130 30
o-Xylene B8Y11620-B31 LCS 24.859 21.711 ug/m3 14 70-130

BYI1620-BSD1 LCSD 23.100 211 ug/m3 106 T3 70-130 30
Total Xylenes BYI1620-BS1 LCS 75.440 65,132 ug/m3 116 70-130

BY11620-B5D1 LCSD 70.169 85132 ug/im3 108 7.2 70-130 30
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surrogate) BYI1620-BS1 LCcs 56.9 71.6 ug/m3 79.5 70-130

BYI11620-BSD1 LCSD 66.4 71.6 ugim3 927 154 70-130

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody ducummr This anm") tical report mitesi bc reproduced in its entircly
All results listed in this repont arc for the exelusive usc of the submitting party. BC Lab icy, Inc no responsibility for report al i h or Lthind party inlcrpretation

Report ID: 1000399152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4811 FAX {661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 16 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. ‘ m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, [nc. Reported:  09/22/2015 12:53
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins

Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Notes And Definitions

J Estimated Value {CLP Flag)

MDL Mathod Detaction Limit

ND Analyte Not Detected

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

AD1 Detection and quantitation limits are raised due to sample dilution.

The resulls in this report opply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This arra!) rica.f report must b(. reproduced in its entiveny.
All results listed in this repont are for the exclusive use of the submitting party, BC Laboratories, [nc. sssumes no responsibility for report al h or third party interpretation.

Report ID: 1000399152 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX {661} 327-1918 www. belabs.com Page 17 of 17




Laboratories, Inc. M‘J
Environmental Tesling Laboralory Since 1949

Date of Report: 11/25/2015

Project Manager

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Client Project: 5262
BCL Project: Sullins
BCL Work Order: 1529717
Invoice ID: B219859

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/18/2015. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ch-Q44ol Priyyan

Contact Person: Christina Herndon Authorized Signature
Client Service Rep

Certificatlons: CA ELAP #1186; NV #CA00014; OR ELAP #4032-001; AK UST101

The results in ihis repert apply to the samples analysed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirey
AN results listed in this ropon arc for the cxclusive use of the submitting party, BC Lat ics, Inc no ibility for report al separation, detach or third party interpreaation.
Repert ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661)327-1918 www bclabs.com Page 1 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. |ilU

Envirenmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Table of Contents

Sample Information
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This analytical report st bc reproduced in its entirety
Al resuts isted [ this fepon are for the eaclusive use of the submitiing party. BC Laboratorics, Inc, mrsumss no ieiponsibibity for repon alierati i ot third panty inicrpretation.

Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 3274911 FAX {661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 2 of 20
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Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949
Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1529717 Page 2 of 2

(

BC LABORATORIES INC. COOLER RECEIPT FORM Page ot {
Submission #:_(§-297(7 | I

SHIPPING SNFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER FREE LfOUID
FedEx D urs O Ontrac0  Hand Delivery O lce Chest° None O Box O YES O NO DO
BC Lab Fiskd Service 'S Other O (Specify)____ Othar O (Specify)

Aefrigerant:  ice E Blue lcaD None O Other O Comments:
- Coit =

Custody Seals i C&en D r., None () Comments:

All samplas raceived? Yea NeD All samplas containers intact? Yes ﬁ’ No D Daseription(s) match COC? Yes ﬁ o O

COC Received N Emissivity: nﬂ! '2 Cantslner: MM Thermometer 1D: _ﬂﬁ_ DatefTime

27

PLE CWN. h | 2 3 4 $ a ki L]

'E[YES 0O NO Tlm%mn: !A! Q_Lﬂ ‘c ! !C ! D‘b ‘c Analyst Init gg
SAMPLE NUMRERS

10 ]

QT PE UNPRES

4oz /Sox/ 160z FE UNPRES

203 €

QT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALY
INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS do2 / 8ot § 1662

ller cyamine

T EN FORMS : -
PT TOTAL E

TE / NITRITE

F

Gy ts; ol o o —

A= Actual | C = Comected

Sampla Nu;'nbadng Conyated By: M DatafTime: _\j‘l_ﬂ,w— Rev 20 0772472016
po e

The results in this repurt apply to the samples onalyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analy m‘al report must be reproduced in its entireny

q

b

All results listed in this report are for the exclusive wae of the submitting party. BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumes no responsibulity for repor af
Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com

ar third party intcrpretation
Page 4 of 20



Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5282

Project Manager: Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Clicat Sample Information
1528717-01 COC Number: - Receive Date: 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 111772015 12:30
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: —
Sampling Point: MW-204 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global ID: T0600100116
Location ID {FieldPoint): MW-204
Matrix; W
Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:
1529717-02 COC Number: - Receive Date: 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sulling Sampling Date: 1117/2015 11:58
Sampling Location: e Sample Depth: —
Sampling Point: MW-304 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global ID: T0600100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-304
Matrix: W
Sample QC Type (SACode): C5
Cooler 1D:
1529717-03 COC Number: - Recaive Date; 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date; 1116/2015 15:40
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: -—
Sampling Point: MW-305 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: TO600100116
Location ID (FietdPoint): MW-305
Matrix: W

Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler ID:

The results in this report apply do the samples analysed in accordance with the chain of custody doc et This analytical report st be reprodiced in its entirey
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting panty. BC Lab ics, Inc. no ibility for report al detach of third party interpretation.
Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 5 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. I U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager. Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Clicnt Sample Information
1528717-04 COC Number: — Receive Data: 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 11/16/2015 14:00
Sampling Location: —_ Sample Depth: -
Sampling Point: MW-306 Lab Matrix; Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global iD: T0600100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-306
Matrix: W
Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:
1529717-05 COC Number: — Receive Date: 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 11/16/2015 1510
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: —
Sampling Point: MW-307 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global ID: TO600100116
Location 1D (FieldPoint): MW-307
Matrix; W
Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler 1D:
1529717-06 C€OC Number: - Receive Date: 11/1B/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 11116/2015 14:50
Sampling Location; - Sample Depth: -
Sampling Point: MwW-308 tab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: T0600100116
Location 1D (FieldPoint): MW-308
Matrix: W

Sample QC Type (SACode). CS
Cooler 1D:

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custudv decument. This onalytical report musi be reproduced in its eriirety.
Allresults fisted in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Lab Inc o responsibility for report alieration, separation, detact of third party intcrpretation
Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield. CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 6 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Tesling Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information
1529717-07 COC Number: - Receive Date: 11H8/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 1117/2015 13:45
Sampling Location: — Sample Depth: —_
Sampling Point: MW-9 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By; GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global 1D: TO600100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): MW.9
Matrix: W
Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:
1529717-08 COC Number: — Recelve Date: 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sullins Sampling Date: 11117/2015 14:15
Sampling Location: -— Sample Depth: -
Sampling Point: MW-10 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater
Delivery Work Order:
Global 1D: TOE00100116
Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-10
Matrix: W
Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Caoler ID:
152971709 COC Number: — Receive Date; 11/18/2015 23:30
Project Number: Sulling Sampling Date; 111712015 16:00
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: —
Sampling Point: EW.2 Lab Matrix: Water
Sampled By: GZA of GTIM Sample Type: Groundwater

Delivery Work Order:

Global ID: TO600100116
Location ID {FieldPgint): EW-2
Matrix: W

Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of custody u’ucumcnt This anab tical report muest bc reproduced in its entirely
All results listed in this report arc for the exclusive use of the submitting pamy  BC Lab ies, Ing ra responsibility for report al I or third party interpretation

Report ID; 1000422011 4100 Altas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 7 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. l w

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:

Project; Sullins
Project Number: 5262

11/25/2015 11:36

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-01 | Client Sample Name:  Sullins, MW-204, 11/17/2015 12:30:00PM, GZA
ME Lab
Constituent Result Units  POL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzana 380 ugiL 3.0 0.97 EFA-80218 ND 1
Toluene 9.6 ugil 0.30 013 EPA-8021B ND 2
Ethylbenzene 54 ugiL 0.30 012 EPA-8021B ND 2
Mathyl t-butyl ether 8.9 ugiL 1.0 012 EPA-8021B ND 2
Total Xylenes 110 ugil 0.60 041 EPA-8021B ND 2
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 1800 ugil 50 8.8 Luft ND 3
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene {PID Surrogate) 98.4 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID Surrogate} m % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens (FID Surrogate) 119 % 70-130 {LCL - UCL) Luft 3
Run ac
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID

1 EPA-8021B 1172315 11/2315 13:14 AKM GC-ve 10 BYK1765

2 EPA-8021B 11720115 1112015 20:10 AKM GC-v9 1 BYK1765

3 Luht 11720115 1112015 20:10 AKM GC-ve 1 BYK1765

The results in shis report apply to the samples anahzed in accurdance with the chain of custody document. This analvsical report st be reproduced in its entirety

All resulss listed in this report are for the exclusive wic of the subminting panty, BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report al

Report ID: 1000422011

q

h

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

or third party interpretation,
Page & of 20



Laboratories, Inc. ‘ \LU

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample 1D: 1529717-02 | Client Sample Name:  Sullins, MW-304, 11/17/2015 11:58:00AM, GZA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzens 110 ugflL 30 0.97 EPA-8021B ND AD1 1
Toluene 5.6 ugil 0.30 0.13 EPA-8021B ND 2
Ethylbsnzene 51 ug/L 0.30 0.12 EPA-8021B ND 2
Total Xylenes 86 ugfL 0.60 0.41 EPA-8021B ND 2
Gasoline Ranga Organics {C4 - C12} 1200 ug/L 50 8.8 Luft ND 3
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene {PID Surrogate) 874 LA 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 1
a.a.a-Triflugrolciuene (PID Surrcgate) 122 LT 70- 130 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 2
a.a,a-Trifluorololuene (FID Surrogate) 130 o 70- 130 (LCL - UCL} Luft 3
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID

1 EPA-3021B 1112315 1112315 12:13 AKM GC-V9 10 BYK1765

2 EPA-3021B 1120015 11720115 20:01 AKM GC-vo 1 BYK1765

k| Luft 11720115 11720115 20:21 AKM GC-v9 1 BYK1765

The resilts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiren
All resubts [isted im this report are for the cxclusive usc of the submitting party. BC Laboratonies, Inc. assumes na responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 9 of 20



Laboratories, Inc. | U_

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-03 I Client Sample Name: Sullins, MW-305, 11/16/2015 3:40:00PM, GZA
MB Lah
Canstituent Result Units  PAL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzena 130 ugfL 30 0.97 EPA-8021B ND A0 1
Toluene 1.7 ug/l. 0.30 0.13 EPA-80218 NO 2
Ethylbenzene 27 ugiL 0.30 0.12 EPA-8021B ND 2
Total Xylenes 26 ugiL 0.60 0.41 EPA-B021B ND 2
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 780 ugfL 50 8.8 Luft ND 3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {PID Sumogale) 121 % 70-130 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 4
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID Surrogate) 119 % 70-130 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8021B 2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID Surrogate) 123 o 70-130 (LCL-UCL) LuR 3
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Data Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-80218 11723115 11423115 12:33 AKM GC-va 10 BYK1765
2 EPA-8021B 11/20115 11/2015 23:13 AKM GC-vg 1 BYK1765
3 Luft 11720115 1112015 23:13 AKM GC-vVo 1 BYK1765
The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody d‘ur:umr.m This analy m'm’ report must b«. reproduced in its eniiregy.
All results listed in this repon are for the cxclusive use of the submitting panty  BC Lab ics, Inc “o y far report all h or third party interpretation
Report ID; 1000422011 4100 Atlas Count Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4811 FAX (661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com Pags 10 of 20



Laboratories, Inc. ’ U

Environmenta! Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc, Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-04 | Client Sample Name:  Sullins, MW-308, 11/16/2015 2:00:00PM, GZA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene ND ugl 0.30 0.097 EPA-BO21B ND 1
Toluene ND ug/L 0.30 0.13 EPA-8021B ND 1
Ethylbenzene ND ugi. 030 0.12 EPA-80218 ND 1
Total Xylenes ND ugiL 0.60 0.41 EPA-8021B ND 1
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) ND ugiL 50 88 Luft ND ?
a.a,a-Trifluorotolugne (PID Surrogate) 121 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 1
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (FID Sumogate) 112 o 70-130 (LCL - UCL} Lukt 2
Run Qc
Run # Method Prap Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch (D
1 EPA-8021B 11720115 11/23115 11:52 AKM GC-vo 1 BYK1765
2 Luft 11/20115 1112315 11:52 AKM GC-v8 1 BYK1765

The results m this report apply: 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cnstody document. This analvtical repurt must be reproduced in its entireiy
All resulis Listed 1n this report are for the exclusive usc of the submitting party  BC Lab. ies, Inc no ibility or report al i ton, detach or third party inlcrpretation
Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Count  Bakersfiald, CA 93308 (661) 327-4011 FAX (661)227-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 11 o1 20




Laboratories, Inc. | m

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36

Project: Sullins
Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID; 1529717-05 | Client Sample Name: Sullins, MW-307, 1171672015 3:10.00PM, GZA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units _ PaL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 150 ug/L 3.0 0.97 EPA-30218 ND AD1 1
Toluena 25 ugflL 0.30 0.13 EPA-8021B ND 2
Ethylbenzenae 26 ug/L .30 0.2 EPA-80218B ND 2
Total Xylenes 26 ug/L 0.60 0.41 EPA-80218 ND 2
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 730 ugil 50 a8 Luft ND 3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID Surrogate) 747 9% 70- 130 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID Sumogate) B1.6 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-80218 2
a,aa-Trifluorotoluene (FID Surrogate) 76.9 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL} Luft 3
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID

1 EPA-8021B 1112315 11/23115 12:54 AKM GC-ve 10 BYK1765

2 EPA-8021B 1172015 11/2015 22:32 AKM GC-ve 1 BYK1765

3 Luft 1112015 11/20115 22:32 AKM GC-ve 1 BYK1765

The results in this repors apply to the samples analzed in accordance with the chain uf custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its ertireny
All resubts listed in this repont are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laberatories, Inc no ibility for report alteration, separation, detach o third party inleTpretation.
Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661)327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 12 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc.

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36

Project: Sullins

Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-06 I Client Sample Nama:; Sullins, MW-308, 11/16/2015  2:50:00PM, GZA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias ___ Quals Run #
Benzene 70 ugil. 0.30 0.097 EPA-8021B ND 1
Toluane 3.2 ug/L 0.30 0.13 EPA-B021B ND 1
Ethylbenzene 24 ugiL 0.30 0.12 EPA-8021B ND 1
Total Xylenos 23 ug/L 0.60 0.41 EPA-B0218 ND 1
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 1200 ugiL 50 8.8 Luft ND 2
a,a3,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID Surrogats) 86.1 % 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-B021B 1
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (FID Surrogate) 94.9 % 70- 130 (LCL - UCL) Luft 2
Run Qc
Run # Meathod Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-8021B 1172015 11/20/15 22:53 AKM GC-ve 1 BYK1765
2 Lufit 11/2015 11/20/115 22:53 AKM GC-v9 1 BYK1785

The resulis in this report apply o the samples analyzed in avcordance with the chain of custody documens, This analy: nml repors must be reproduced in its entirety
AMN retults listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the subminting party. BC Laboratorica, Inc. assumes no respansibility for report al

Report ID: 1000422011

h

4100 Allas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

or third party interpretation

Page 13 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. ' U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-07 I Client Sample Name: Sullins, MW-9, 11/17/2015 1:45:00PM, GZA
mB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene 26 ugiL 0.30 0.097 EPA-8021B ND 1
Tolusna 2.7 ug/L 0.30 0.13 EPA-8021B ND 1
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL 0.30 0.12 EPA-8021B ND 1
Methyl t-butyl ether ND ugiL 1.0 0.12 EPA-80218 ND ]
Total Xylanes 9.2 ugiL 0.60 0.41 EFPA-8021B ND 1
Gasoline Range Organics {C4 - C12} 260 ugiL 50 B.8 Luft ND 2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {PID Sumogate) 94.9 % 70-130 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {FID Sumrogate) 85,2 % 70- 130 {LCL - UCL) Luft 2
Run Qc
Run # Mathod Prap Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-8021B 11/2015 11/2015 19:30 AKM GC-vg 1 BYK1765
2 Luft 11/2015 11720115 19:30 AKM GC-v9 ] BYK1765
The results in this report opply (o the somples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of custody document. This anm’) nca[ rEpOrT miest be reproduced in ifs entirety
All results listed in this repon are far the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Lab ies, Inc no bulity for report al K or third party interpretation

Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www bclabs com

Page 14 of 20



Laboratories, Inc. ’ w

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1849

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sulling
Modesto, CA 95351

Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-08 | Client Sample Name: Sullins, MW-10, 11/17/2015 2:15:00PM, GZA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PaL MDL  Method Bias Quals Run #
Benzene ND uglL 0.30 0097 EPA-8021B ND 1
Toluene 0.99 ug/L 0.30 013 EPA-80218 ND 1
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL 0.30 0.12 EPA-8021B ND 1
Mathyl t-buty! ether ND ug/L. 1.0 0.12 EPA-8021B ND 1
Total Xylenas ND ug/l 0.60 0.41 EPA-8021B ND 1
Gasoline Range Organlcs (C4 - C12) 71 ugilL 50 B.8 Luft ND 2
a.a,a-Trifluoroioluene (PID Sumogate) 106 -3 70-130 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8021B 1
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID Sumogate) 103 L8 70 -130 {LCL - UCL} Lult 2
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
1 EPA-8021B 11720115 11720115 19:50 AKM GC-vg 1 BYK1765
2 Luft 11420115 1120115 19:50 AKM GC-ve8 1 BYK1785

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with Ihc chain of custody dacumcm This analyticol repors st be reproduced in iis entireny

AN restlis listed in this repont are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Lab
4100 Atlas Court Bakarsfield, CA 93308 (661) 227-4811 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Report ID; 1000422011

% Inc.

ibility for report alt

no

4

b

or third party interpretation
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Laboratories, Inc. I HU

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BCL Sample ID: 1529717-09 I Client Sample Name: Sullins, EW-2, 11/17/2015 4:00:00PM, GZA
MB Lab
Constituent Result Units  PQL MDL  Msthod Bias Quals Run #
Benzane 270 ug/L 3.0 0.97 EPA-8021B ND Al 1
Toluene 83 ugiL .0 1.3 EPA-8021B ND A1 1
Ethylbenzene 150 ugil 3.0 1.2 EPA-8021B ND A 1
Methyl t-butyl ethar 91 ugiL 10 1.2 EPA-B021B ND Al 1
Total Xylenes 510 ugiL 6.0 41 EPA-8021B ND Al 1
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 3700 ugiL 500 88 Luft ND Al 2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID Surrogate) 107 L) 70-130 {LCL - UCL) EPA-B021B 1
a.a,a-Trifluprotoluene (FID Surrogate) 934 o 70-130 {LCL - UCL} Luft 2
Run Qc
Run # Method Prep Date Date/Time Analyst Instrument Dilution Batch ID
] EPA-8021B 11/20/15 11/2015 23:33 AKM GC-v3 10 BYK1765
2 Luft 11/24/15 11/24115 12:26 AKM GC-v3 10 BYK1765
The resiulis in this report apply to the samples analy ‘u.i in accordance with the chain of custody ducuma.nr This analy: lrr:ai report must be reproduced in its entirery
All results Listed in this repon are for the exclusive use of the submirting parry. BC Laboratorics, Inc. no y for report al h or third panty intcrpretation.

Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Page 16 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. ’ U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1849

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc

1172 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Project Manager: Project Manager

Reportad:

11/25/2015 11:36

Project: Sullins
Project Number: 5262

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent QC Sample ID MB Result Units PaL MDL Lab Quals
|  acBatchiD: BYK1765 |

Benzene BYK1765-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.30 0.097

Toluene BYK1765-BLK1 ND ugiL 0.30 0.13

Ethylbenzene BYK1765-BLK1 ND ugil 0.30 0.12

Mathyl t-butyl ether BYK1765-BLK1 ND ug/L 1.0 0.12

Total Xylenes BYK1765-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.60 (3]

Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) BYK1765-BLK1 ND ug/L 50 8.8
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluena (PID Surrogate) BYK1765-BLK1 80.9 U 70 - 130 {LCL - UCL)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens (FID Surrogate) BYK1765-BLK1 108 L 70 -130 {LCL - UCL)

The resilts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody ducumr.nr This anab m:m' repart must bc reproduced in its entireiv.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party i

Report ID: 1000422011

4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com
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of third party interpretation,
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Laboratories, Inc. . U

Environmentat Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc, Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Control Limits

Spike Percent Percent Lab

Constituent QC Sample ID Type Result Level Units Recovery RPD Recovery RPD Quals
|ac Batch ID: BYK1765

Benzene BYK1765-B51 LCS 41,914 40.000 ugiL 105 85-115

Toluene BYK1765.-B51 LCS 42.241 40.000 ugiL 106 85-115

Ethylbenzene BYK1765-BS1 LCS 41.703 40.000 ug/l 104 85-115

Methyl t-butyl ether BYK1765-B81 LCS 41.297 40.000 ug/t, 103 85-115

Tolal Xylenes BYK1765-BS1 LCS 124.80 120,00 ugiL 104 85-115

Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) BYK1765-BS1 LCS 1078.1 1000.0 ug/L 108 85-115
a,aa-Trifuorotoluene (PID Surrogate)  BYK1765-BS1 LCS 29.822 40.000 ug/L 746 70 - 130
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID Surrogate)  BYK1765-BS1 LCS 30.126 40.000 ugiL 75.3 70-130

The results in this report apply o the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody docurm.'nr This anabnmf report must bf. reproduced in its entirey
All results listed an Lais report are for the exclusive wic of the ub g party. B Lat tes, Inc o ibility for report al h or Lhird party interpretation

Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Page 18 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc. Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sulling
Mecdesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5282

Project Manager: Project Manager

Purgeable Aromatics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy

Control Limits
Source Source Spike Percent Percent Lab
Constituent Type Sample ID Result Result Added Units RPD Recovery RPD Recovery Quals

[ acBatchID: BYK1765 | Used client sample: N

Benzene M5 1528561-26 ND 41618 40.000 ug/l 104 70-130
MSD  152B561-26 ND 39.221 40.000 ugiL 58 98.1 20 70-130
Toluene MS 1528561-26 ND 41.407 40.000 ug/L 104 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND J9.684 40.000 ug/L 42 84a.2 20 70-130
Ethylbenzene MS 1528561-26 ND 41,235 40.000 gt 103 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND 39.340 40.000 ug/L 4.7 98.4 20 70-130
Methy! t-butyl ether MS 1526561-26 ND 42.142 40.000 ugiL 105 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND 39.425 40.000 ug/L 6.7 98.6 20 70-130
Total Xylenes MS 1528561-26 ND 123.46 120.00 ugiL 103 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND 117.68 120.00 ug/t 4.8 88.1 20 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12)  MS 1528561-26 ND 997.77 1000.0 ug/L 998 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND 1016.3 1000.0 ug/l, 1.8 102 20 70-130
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {PID Surrogate) MS 1528561-26 ND 42.015 40.000 ugfL 105 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND 49,943 40.000 ug/L 17.2 125 70-130
aa.a-Triflucrotoluene {FID Surrogate) MS 1528561-26 ND 39.167 40.000 ugiL 97.9 70-130
MSD  1528561-26 ND 49.591 40.000 ugiL 225 124 70-130

The results in thes report apply jo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody document. This analy rim[ repor must bc reproduced in its entirety
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submining party BT Laboraioricy, Inc. no ibility for report al h or third party interpretation

Report ID: 1000422011 4100 Allas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4311 FAX (661)327-1918 www. bclabs com Page 19 of 20




Laboratories, Inc. | U

Environmental Tesling Laboratory Since 1849

Ground Zero Analysis, Inc

Reported:  11/25/2015 11:36
1172 Kansas Avenue Project: Sullins
Modesto, CA 95351 Project Number: 5262
Project Manager: Project Manager

Notes And Definitions
MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Analyte Not Detected
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
ADY Detaction and quantitation limits are raised due to sample dilution.

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This analviical report must be reproduccd in its entirely

All results listed in this report are for the exclusive wse of the submitting party. BC Lab

ies, Inc

Report I0: 1000422011

thility for report

scparation. detack

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 {661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

or third party intcrpretation.
Page 20 of 20




Attachment D

Remedial Operation and Maintenance Field Logs



((GRouND zERO

ANALYSIS, INC.
\ Daily Field Record o
— T Page 1 of
Project g‘f /[UJS Date _ N« ’7 / 2003
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Location Record Keeper __ A1/ €755
Weather }/j* Wind Temp
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